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1. PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA
RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN—
BIOSTRATIGRAPHIC AND
CHRONOSTRATIGRAPHIC ANALYSES'

Masako Ibaraki?

ABSTRACT

From October to December in 1996, Sites 1039 through 1043 were
drilled on the lower continental slope and the bottom of the Middle
American Trench. Planktonic foraminifers were obtained from 377 sam-
ples of the total 487 examined. The Pliocene- to Pleistocene-age sedi-
ments of Sites 1039 and 1043 are continuous from Zones N19 through
N23. At Sites 1039 and 1040, middle Miocene sediments are also con-
tinuous, encompassing Zones N8 through N12. The sequences of the
upper part of Sites 1040, 1041, 1042, and 1043 are décollements, tenta-
tively assignable to Zone N19 for Sites 1040, 1041, and 1042 and to
Zone N22 for Site 1043. The oldest sediments of these sites are assigned
to Zone N7 (latest early Miocene), ~17 Ma in age.

INTRODUCTION

In 1996, Sites 1039 through 1043 were drilled on the lower continen-
tal slope and the bottom of the Middle American Trench off the Nicoya
Peninsula, Costa Rica, in the East Pacific Ocean (Fig. F1). Planktonic for-
aminifers were obtained from 377 samples of the total 487 examined.
In this article, biostratigraphic and chronostratigraphic analyses of
these planktonic foraminifers are presented.

F1. Location of Leg 170 drill sites,
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METHODS

Biostratigraphic and chronostratigraphic analyses of planktonic fora-
minifers presented here have been made by the author’s shipboard ex-
aminations of all core-catcher samples and subsequent onshore
examinations of additional samples.

A sample of 10 cm3 (except core-catcher samples) was washed
through a 250-mesh screen (0.062 mm) and dried in an oven. Plank-
tonic foraminifers greater than 0.125 mm were selected from the
washed residue, and the frequency of occurrence of each species was
calculated. Quantitative analyses of species abundances are shown in
Tables T1, T2, T3, T4, and T5.

The biostratigraphic zonation of planktonic foraminifers is that of
Blow (1969), and chronologic calibrations of Blow’s zones are based on
those given by Berggren et al. (1995).

Planktonic Foraminiferal Biostratigraphies
of Sites 1039 through 1043

As a result of biostratigraphic analyses on sequences of all the sites,
the following planktonic foraminiferal zones can be recognized. The
lowest part of the Hole 1039C is included in Zone N7 of the latest early
Miocene. This is the oldest horizon examined in this time. At Sites 1039
and 1040, middle Miocene assemblages are dominant, and biostrati-
graphic Zones N8 through N12 are successively established. No late
Miocene index species of planktonic foraminifers were recovered. Zones
N18 through N23 of the Pliocene-Pleistocene are recognized in the
lower part of Hole 1043A, and the Miocene/Pliocene and Pliocene/Pleis-
tocene boundaries were recovered. The sequences of the upper parts of
the Sites 1040, 1041, 1042, and 1043 are considered to be décollements
(Kimura, Silver, Blum, et al., 1997). Décollements of Sites 1040, 1041,
and 1042 are probably assigned to Zone N19 of the Pliocene, and those
of Site 1043 are assignable to Zone N22 of the Pleistocene. In the se-
quences of décollements, no planktonic foraminiferal zonal markers
were observed, and reworked species of older ages were frequently
found. The lowest sample of Site 1041 is assignable to Zone N10, and
that of Site 1042 to Zone N12, which is younger than overlying se-
quences.

Site 1039

Site 1039 is located immediately seaward of the Middle American
Trench, at a water depth of 4351.7 m (Kimura, Silver, Blum, et al.,
1997). Planktonic foraminifers are present in all three holes drilled at
the site (Holes 1039A, 1039B, and 1039C). Planktonic foraminifers in
samples of Site 1039 range from the latest early Miocene to the Pleis-
tocene in age. However, no late Miocene index species were obtained.
Hole 10394, drilled to 28.42 mbsf and composed of three cores, con-
tains only Holocene planktonic foraminifers. Another two holes—
Holes 1039B and 1039C, which penetrated to 384.3 and 448.7 mbsf, re-
spectively—contain planktonic foraminifers in most core-catcher sam-
ples except Cores 170-1039B-20X and 41X (Table T1).

Hole 1039A and Samples 170-1039B-1H-CC through 18X-CC corre-
spond to Zones N19 to N23 of the Pliocene to Pleistocene (Fig. F2). For
Hole 1039B, 148 samples have been examined. The last occurrence (LO)

T1. Distribution of planktonic for-
aminifers, Site 1039, p. 10.

T2. Distribution of planktonic for-
aminifers, Site 1040, p. 30.

T3. Distribution of planktonic for-
aminifers, Site 1041, p. 36.

T4. Distribution of planktonic for-
aminifers, Site 1042, p. 48.

TS5. Distribution of planktonic for-
aminifers, Site 1043, p. 50.

F2. Selected planktonic foramin-
iferal ranges for Cores 170-1039B-
1H through 18X, p. 8.
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of Globorotalia tosaensis is recognized in Sample 170-1039B-5H-7, 45-47
cm, which indicates an age of 0.65 Ma, assignable to the base of Zone
N23. The LO of Globigerinoides extremus is recognized in Sample 170-
1039B-11H-5, 46-49 cm, indicating a level approximately correlative
with the Pliocene/Pleistocene boundary (1.77 Ma). The first appearance
of G. tosaensis is recognized in Sample 170-1039B-15X-1, 46-48 cm,
which indicates an age of 3.35 Ma, assignable to the base of Zone N21.
Zones N14 to N18 of the middle Miocene to the early Pliocene can not
be established. Zone N13 to N8 of the middle Miocene, corresponding
to the lower part of Hole 1039B and the upper part of Hole 1039C, are
defined by index species, respectively. The lowest sequence of Site 1039
is assigned to Zone N7 based on the occurrence of Catapsydrax stainfor-
thi in Sample 170-1039C-6R-CC.

Site 1040

Site 1040 is located on the area 1.6 km upslope from the toe of the
slope off the Nicoya Peninsula, Costa Rica, at a water depth of 4177.0 m
(Kimura, Silver, Blum, et al., 1997). Planktonic foraminifers were ob-
tained from all three holes at the site (Holes 10404, 1040B, and 1040C).
Some zonal marker species in these sequences were examined (Table
T2).

Planktonic foraminifers in samples from Holes 1040A, 1040B, and
the upper part of Hole 1040C are rare or absent, and pootly preserved,
and some age marker species of the Miocene to Pleistocene are mixed in
the sequences. This interval corresponds to a décollement. Holes 1040A
and 1040B and the upper part of Hole 1040C are assigned to Zone N19
of the Pliocene because of the presence of Dentoglobigerina altispira al-
tispira and Sphaeroidinella dehiscens. The oldest sample of Hole 1040B
ranges from 5.32 to 3.95 Ma in the Pliocene, based on the occurrence of
sinistrally coiled Pulleniatina primalis and S. dehiscens. Samples from
Cores 170-1040C-1R through 24R are assignable to Zone N19.

Below the décollement, Zones N21, N22, and N23 of the late
Pliocene to the Pleistocene are recognized in the interval of Samples
170-1040C-23R-1, 46-48 cm, through 31R-3, 46-48 cm. The base of
Zone N23 is recognized at Sample 170-1040C-26R-6, 27-29 cm, based
on the LO of G. tosaensis. The base of Zone N22 is recognized at Sample
170-1040C-29R-2, 45-47 cm, based on the first appearance of Globorota-
lia truncatulinoides. The base of Zone N21 could not be defined. No late
Miocene planktonic foraminifer index species were recovered. Sample
170-1040C-36R-CC is assignable to Zones N13-14 of the middle Mi-
ocene. Zones N12, N10, N9, and N8 of the lower middle Miocene are
recognized in the interval of Core 170-1040C-36R-CC through the basal
core, based on zonal marker species.

At both Sites 1039 and 1040, no upper Miocene sequence was recov-
ered.

Site 1041

The Site 1041 is located on the midslope of the Costa Rica margin, 12
km up from the toe of the slope off the Nicoya Peninsula at a water
depth of 3306.0 m (Kimura, Silver, Blum, et al., 1997). For Hole 1041A,
93 samples have been studied. Planktonic foraminifers are rare in sam-
ples from this hole (Table T3); however, some age marker species are
found. Samples 170-1041A-3X-CC and 17X-CC contain Miocene and
Pliocene assemblages. G. tosaensis is present in samples from 170-
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1041A-5X-CC through 14X-CC. This species ranges from Zone N21 to
N22, (Pliocene to Pleistocene; 3.35 to 0.65 Ma). In Sample 170-1041A-
5X-CC, the LO of G. extremus is recognized, indicating an age of 1.77
Ma. The basal section from Hole 1041A, Sample 170-1041A-18X-CC,
contains dextrally coiled P. primalis, by which the sample is assignable
to the Pliocene (3.95-3.65 Ma). Sample 170-1041B-1R-CC contains
Globorotalia margaritae, indicating Zone N19 of the Pliocene, and the
basal sample from the core, 170-1041B-25R-CC, contains Globorotalia
crassaformis, ranging from Zone N19 of the Pliocene to the Holocene.
All sequences of Hole 1041B are assigned tentatively to Zone N19 of the
Pliocene, although some cores include late Miocene planktonic fora-
minifers. The basal core of Hole 1041C contains Globorotalia peripher-
oronda, which disappears within Zone N10. The basal sequences are,
therefore, assignable to Zone N10 or older (middle Miocene).

Site 1042

Site 1042 is located in the seaward edge of the high-amplitude, top-
of-prism reflection and 8 km southwest of Site 1041 (Kimura, Silver,
Blum, et al., 1997). Planktonic foraminifers are rare to barren in exam-
ined samples from Holes 1042A and 1042B (Table T4). Some zonal in-
tervals are identified on the basis of a few diagnostic species.

In Hole 1042A, spot core samples are obtained every 50 m. Plank-
tonic foraminifers were obtained from 10 samples among the 19 exam-
ined. Cores 170-1042A-1R through 3R include age-marker species. The
sediments of Samples 170-1042A-1R-CC through 3R-CC contain sinis-
trally coiled P. primalis, which ranges in age from 3.95 to 3.65 Ma, and
Sphaeroidinellopsis spp. Sediments from Sample 170-1042A-2R-CC in-
clude Globorotalia tumida and G. margaritae, indicating Zone N19. The
sequences are, therefore, probably assigned to Zone N19 (Pliocene). In
Samples 170-1042A-5R-CC and 7R-CC, planktonic foraminifers of the
Pleistocene, early middle Miocene, and Eocene are found mixed.

Samples 170-1042B-3R-CC, and 4R-1, 72-77 cm, marker species of
Zones N8 and N10 (middle Miocene), are present. The basal core of Site
1042 is assigned to Zone N12 of the middle Miocene, based on the oc- | F3. Selected planktonic foramin-
currence of Globorotalia fohsi robusta, Globorotalia mayeri, and Globorota- | iferal ranges for Cores 170-1043A-
lia praemenardii. Thus, the basal sequences of Hole 1042B are younger | 18X through 30X, p.9.
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1997). Planktonic foraminifers in samples at the site range from the late
Miocene to the Pleistocene in age, and zonations are established for
Cores 170-1043A-18X through 30X.

Planktonic foraminifers were obtained for 92 of the 108 samples ex-
amined (Table T5). Sequences of Cores 170-1043A-18X through 30X are
assignable to Zones N17 through N23 (late Miocene to Pleistocene) (Fig.
F3).

The upper part of Hole 1043A, Cores 170-1043A-1H through 17X,
correspond to the décollement assigned to the Pleistocene. Samples
170-1043A-20X-2, 45-47 cm, through 22X-2, 45-47 cm, are assignable
to Zone N22; sequences above Sample 170-1043A-20X-2, 45-47 cm, are
assigned to Zone N23. The LO of G. extremus is recognized in Sample

© G. pseudomiocenica

Coling direction of Pulleniatina population
Pliocene

G. plesiotumida

late Miocene |

@ 3
= £
8 E
H 3
s s
g £
g H
i §
s @
H ] -
§ 5
£ g
H N19
N18
N7
ze

Diatom oo: Calcareous clay

2901
Silty clay and clay ELd calcareous ooze




M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

170-1043A-21X-CC, indicating an age of 1.77 Ma, probably assignable
to the Pliocene/Pleistocene boundary.

Cores 170-1043A-22X through 26X are assigned to the lower part of
Zone N21, based on the presence of G. tosaensis, Sphaeroidinellopsis sem-
inulina, and dextrally coiling Pulleniatina. Core 170-1043A-27X includes
Zone N19 of the Pliocene. The Miocene/Pliocene boundary is examined
in Sample 170-1043A-28X-4, 45-47 cm, based on the occurrence of
abruptly increased Miocene planktonic foraminifers. The base of Zone
N18 is recognized in Sample 170-1043A-30X-3, 45-47 cm, in which the
first appearance of G. tumida is examined. The basal core of Hole 1043A
is assigned to Zone N17 of the late Miocene.

Changes of the coiling direction of Pulleniatina are useful markers of
datum planes. In this core, five horizons of coiling changes are recog-
nized. Of these, a coiling change from sinistral to dextral between Sam-
ple 170-1043A-27X-2, 44-46 cm, and 27X-CC, is estimated at 3.95 Ma
and correlates to the Pliocene (Berggren et al., 1995). In this core, sinis-
tral horizons of Core 170-1043A-26X are estimated at ~3.1 Ma, based on
the presence of Globorotalia multicamerata in Sample 170-1043A-25X-5,
46-48 cm.
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Figure F1. Location of Leg 170 drill sites off the Nicoya Peninsula on the Pacific coast of Costa Rica.
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Figure F2. Selected planktonic foraminiferal ranges for Cores 170-1039B-1H through 18X. Ranges are indi-
cated with reference to depth and core number.
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Figure F3. Selected planktonic foraminiferal ranges for Cores 170-1043A-18X through 30X. Ranges are in-
dicated with reference to depth and core number.
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Table T1. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers in Holes 10394, 1039B, and 1039C. (See table note. Continued on next 19 pages.)
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Table T1 (continued).
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pubjanzaua puppnbogoln
pipjjojopnasd purponboqoin
suadsiyap puliponbogorn

pipIaWOIbUOD DULIPONbOGOID

1.7

1.9

1.5

0.2

1.6

SISUaUA0W0IDG bUlIpoNbOqo|D
snqojLy sapioutiabiqojn
snjjaua;y saproutabigorn

snpiponbqns sapiouliabigo|n

snuDIs sapoutiabiqosn

0.9
0.6

1.0

1.8

1.5

1.0
2.0
3.5

0.5

0.4

1.6

Depth
(mbsf)

0.00
8.75
18.66

28.42

1.90
5.57
6.20
6.59
7.07
7.70
8.10
8.19
8.62
9.23
9.60
10.10

10.72

11.10

20.43

21.44
22.94

24.44

25.94
27.44
28.94

30.44
30.50
30.95
32.45
33.95
35.45
36.95
38.47
39.97

40.38

40.45

41.95

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1039A-

1H-1, 0-5
1H-CC
2H-CC
3H-CC

170-1039B-

TH-CC

2H-3, 57-59

2H-3, 120-122

2H-4, 9-11

2H-4, 57-59

2H-4, 120-122
2H-5,10-12
2H-5

2H-5, 62-64

2H-5,123-125

2H-6, 10-12

2H-6, 60-62

2H-6, 122-124
2H-7,10-12
3H-CC

4H-1, 44-46
4H-2, 44-46
4H-3, 44-46
4H-4, 44-46
4H-5, 44-46
4H-6, 44-46
4H-7, 44-46

4H-CC

5H-1, 45-46
5H-2, 45-46
5H-3, 45-46
5H-4, 45-46
5H-5, 45-46
5H-6, 45-46
5H-7, 45-46

5H-CC

6H-1, 45-48
6H-2, 45-48



Table T1 (continued).

IS] IS]
s £ g3 = g 3 2
g 8 .8 & $ 8 . 5 s 3 5 £ s 5
3 = = | & S 5 Sl 2 T ¢ 3 S @ 2 = 2 3 2 B
S 5 8§ § §/8 § ¢ s 2|2 2 5§ &g S & & 5 2T oz|2 & g % - £ 3 %
G S IS =~ I = 1S S ° e S S 4 g Q S K] NS I3 = = S S g S S S
€ £ 8§ g g/3 8§ ¥ § §/% § g & g3 5§ £ 3 &g &8 & 23/ ¢ 8 8 %
£ £ &£ & £|& € 8 § 4|4 & & 8§ §|]3 a & F s|L&8 =2 2 3 |2 KN 5 5 o
£ & & & £ /& & & & &£ /& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& &£ 3 % 0%
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S & £ £
§ 8§ S § ©|% & © g% ©|/% ¥ & ©° ©T|® 5 ¥ S £l& S g B oSlr & o 8 os
. S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S > D
Core,section, | Depth | & € Q@ & £ | @ & € © 8 | €& ©§& & &€& |98 &€& & & £ |99 ©& & & 8| & © 5 =
) S S S ) S ) S S S S S ) S S S ) S S S ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) S ) )
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & |8 8 O 8 U] § & & |8 U &8 8 | B B B G| v G GG
170-1039A-
1H-1, 0-5 0.00 8.3 14.7 1.3 0.6
1H-CC 8.75 23.6 1.8 1.8
2H-CC 18.66 22.5 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8
3H-CC 28.42 23.8 2.2 6.5 0.4 2.6
170-1039B-
TH-CC 1.90 3.7 0.4 1.2 3.7 1.2
2H-3, 57-59 5.57
2H-3, 120-122 6.20
2H-4,9-11 6.59
2H-4, 57-59 7.07
2H-4, 120-122 7.70
2H-5,10-12 8.10
2H-5 8.19 19.5 0.6 4.5
2H-5, 62-64 8.62
2H-5, 123-125 9.23
2H-6, 10-12 9.60
2H-6, 60-62 10.10
2H-6, 122-124 10.72
2H-7,10-12 11.10
3H-CC 20.43 325 11 1.1
4H-1, 44-46 21.44 25.2 2.1 0.2 1.7 0.6
4H-2, 44-46 22.94 * *
4H-3, 44-46 24.44 29.1 1.0 1.0
4H-4, 44-46 25.94
4H-5, 44-46 27.44 36.7 0.9 0.9
4H-6, 44-46 28.94 13.2 0.7 1.2 1.0
4H-7, 44-46 30.44 8.0
4H-CC 30.50 26.1 0.5 0.3 0.5 1.1
5H-1, 45-46 30.95 22.2 1.0 1.0 1.0
5H-2, 45-46 32.45 14.7 0.6 10.0
5H-3, 45-46 33.95 21.2 0.7 163 1.3 0.2 1.5
5H-4, 45-46 35.45 28.2 0.5 0.7 17.1 0.9 0.5
5H-5, 45-46 36.95 33.8 0.6 22.1
5H-6, 45-46 38.47 * *
5H-7, 45-46 39.97 20.6 0.2 0.4| 0.2 143 04 0.6
5H-CC 40.38 20.9 0.3 34 03 0.7 1.3
6H-1, 45-48 40.45 28.6 15.9
6H-2, 45-48 41.95 34.2 1.3 3.9 2.6
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Table T1 (continued).

o 2 5 2 s | §
3 IS % § 3 g £ 3 £ é
s ] S|l - & & =8 & % o 2|3 g
£ 3 81§ 3 8 ¢ %|/§ 8 % § E|% 5 & & w 5
= § » s5|8 3 8 3 ¥|& £ & £ 2|3 8 g § < s 5
g 3 S [S] [S] [S] [S] ] [S] [S] [S] [S] ] 2 Ed 3 ) S S N €
2 & &8 £|&£ £ £ £ £|/£ £ £ S 3|3 & < =3 & s £
L 3 £ S| - 8 ® ©|s s s & £|& = & & 5|83 8 2
S 8§ ¢ 5 £/ § 08 S OGS§|§ § ST R EITTRORoslros os
. P if R OEREITSESROE sl s dlyorc
Core, section, | Depth | § = S 3 glg ¢ ¢ & &/ ¢ ¢ g 2/ § § § /g & ¢
interval (cm) | (mbsf) | &G & & & 2|2 z 2z 2 2|z 2 2 & &|& & o & © S8 § S
170-1039A-

1H-1, 0-5 0.00 1.9 47.4 7. 0.6

1H-CC 8.75 0.9 182 9.1 3.6 4.5

2H-CC 18.66 2.1 1.2 2.7

3H-CC 28.42 1.3 26.0 1.3

170-1039B-

1H-CC 1.90 0.4 2.9 20.6 2.1 3.3

2H-3, 57-59 5.57

2H-3,120-122 | 6.20

2H-4,9-11 6.59

2H-4, 57-59 7.07

2H-4,120-122 | 7.70

2H-5,10-12 8.10

2H-5 8.19 0.6 3.2 8.4 1.3 0.6

2H-5, 62-64 8.62

2H-5,123-125 | 9.23

2H-6,10-12 9.60

2H-6, 60-62 10.10

2H-6,122-124 | 10.72

2H-7,10-12 11.10

3H-CC 20.43 5.8 12.6 43

4H-1, 44-46 21.44 0.4 5.7 231 1.3 21 25 1.7

4H-2, 44-46 22.94 * * o .

4H-3, 44-46 24.44 5.8 3.9 126 1.0 1.9 1.0

4H-4, 44-46 25.94

4H-5, 44-46 27.44 0.9 7.3 17.4 09 0.9 1.8

4H-6, 44-46 28.94 4.2 28.1 1.7 85 2.0

4H-7, 44-46 30.44 1.1 27.0 6.3 1.6

4H-CC 30.50 2.1 2.4 24.7 1.3

5H-1, 45-46 30.95 3.0 26.3 1.0 15.2 3.0

5H-2, 45-46 32.45 0.6 4.0 10.0 0.6 7.3

5H-3, 45-46 33.95 1.1 3.3 15.6 02 3.2 5.4

5H-4, 45-46 35.45 0.5 2.4 16.8 1.7 5.2

5H-5, 45-46 36.95 3.2 4.5 7.1 3.2

5H-6, 45-46 38.47 * * *

5H-7, 45-46 39.97 0.6 4.6 7.9 1.0 5.0 3.8

5H-CC 40.38 1.0 2.4 15.5 1.4 5.1

6H-1, 45-48 40.45 14.3 9.5 16 1.6 1.6 3.2

6H-2, 45-48 41.95 3.9 17.1
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Table T1 (continued).

g 5 S
S 3= S @ = 2 S
3 o B @ - £ s £ 8 2 s s |8 % 8 &
S s g 2 % e 212 & § ¢ = & & £/ 8§ § s 3/8 5§ % sz 3
8 3 8 8 £8/+ % & = §/% 3 & ¢ 5 8 8§ = 5/€ % E § S5/ 5 §8 % s
D IS = v S > 1S § S Q. Q g S g = 8 @ P P P @ @ « « “ © © « © «
s § 3 § 318 8 8 & ¢/ 5 38 ¢ o¥|E S 2 % /2 3% 3 2 2| 2 2 o3 3
jo} je} jo} jo] je} S jo} jo} jo] jo] jo} jo} jo} jo} jo} jo} o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
£ £ £ £ £]8 £ £ £ £|/£&£ £ £ £ £/£ £ £ £ £|lg £ £ £ £]g £ £ £ ¢
S S S S S | o S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
2 2 2 D DI D DD DD D O DN DO D OO D DO DD
Core, section, Depth | S ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) Q Q Q Q Q Q Q 9 9 9
. o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
interval (cm) (mbsh) S &3 &6 & 6]/ 6 8 6 /66 8 6 6§ ]/ 68 66 66 6|6 6686 &6 G| & G G o
6H-3, 45-48 43.45 3.8 1.6 6.0 2.2
6H-4, 45-48 4495 | 2.8 2.3 1.3 2.6 2.3 0.5 5.7 49
6H-5, 45-48 46.45 | 1.9 5.6 0.5 3 0.2 1.4 1.2 4.5 3.1
6H-6, 45-48 4795 | 7.0 4.7 1.2 2.3 10.5 12.8 8.1
6H-7, 45-48 49.45 1.9 0.8 2.1 0.6 9.3 8.6
6H-CC 49.78 8.1 3.2 1.1 0.5 0.4 5.8 6.1 9.1
7H-1, 46-49 49.96 0.7 0.7 09 57 2.5 6.1 13.6
7H-2, 46-49 5146 | 5.6 16.6 2.1 0.8 2.9 11.0 4.0
7H-3, 46-49 52.96 2.3 2.3 1.1 0.5 04 2.0 1.8 0.2 7.4 6.2
7H-4, 46-49 5446 | 7.8 6.1 1.1 2 0.6 1.7 7.8 28
7H-5, 46-49 55.96 4.2 8.4
7H-6, 46-49 57.46 0.4 0.4 1.1 7.9 4.1
7H-7, 46-49 5896 | 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.3 104 4.1
7H-CC 59.00 29 3.7 6.3 3.2 0.2 1.0 0.7 0.2 0.3 12.6 3.8
8H-1, 46-49 5946 | 0.3 1.0 1.4 0.3 2.8 0.7 104 5.6
8H-1, 120-123 60.17 | 9.1 1.1 0.9 2.0 03 14 2.0 1.1 0.3 0.6 3.7 8.8
8H-2, 46-49 60.96 |11.7 4.3 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.9 0.5 1.0 15.3 3.6
8H-3, 46-49 62.46 1.3 1.3 0.4 0.8 1.7 0.8 7.9
8H-4, 46-49 63.96
8H-5, 46-49 65.46 2.2 3.3 1.1 3.3 22
8H-6, 46-49 66.96 | 1.8 0.9 6.3 63 7.2
8H-7, 46-49 68.46 0.2 0.2 1.0 2.0 12.5
8H-CC 68.88 12.3 0.3 0.3 2.9 0.3 49 43
9H-1, 46-49 68.96 | 0.8 0.5 1.3 1.0 9.8 11.1
9H-2, 46-49 70.49 0.4 0.8 0.8 9.5 0.8
9H-3, 46-49 71.99 0.7 0.4 0.4 1.9 3.0 7.5 5.6
9H-4, 46-49 73.49 * * * * * *
9H-5, 46-48 7499 | 2.4 2.1 1.2 0.3 0.9 4.5 0.6 0.3 12.5 21.2
9H-6, 46-48 76.49 1.7 1.1 2.5 0.8 11.8 2.5
9H-7, 46-48 77.99 * * * * *
9H-CC 78.37 0.9 0.5 0.5 27.8 5.1
10H-1, 46-49 78.46
10H-2, 46-49 79.96 | 5.1 3.6 1.8 1.1 3.3 04 44 3.3 0.4 1.5 20.4
10H-3, 46-49 81.49 * * * * * *
10H-4, 46-49 82.99
T10H-CC 8798 | 9.4 18.5 1.7 0.7 0.3 3.1 0.7 0.6 199 1.0
11H-1, 53-55 88.03
11H-2, 46-49 89.46
11H-3, 46-49 90.96
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Table T1 (continued).

g3
3 s |8
- 2
2 s | g g s 3% =
£ S8 ¢ 5§ 28 3 £ s
1<) “ = v S S o o] N = IS B — =
S 25 35 8§88 %8 g g ¢ 8 g £z 8% s % ¢ o3
§ 3 8 % 5/8 § 8 8 2 /YOS 5 ¥ €y 2 g fB B8 S s B 2% Y OYOGEom
2o = =2 9 )6 S a2 > g8 53 & 3 2|8 3 g S gl ¢ = § E£|® 3 s & 2
g 8§ 8 8 g|g g g g £/t ®» € s 5|8 & g ®» 8|8 5 & % 5|5 5§ § & 8
T 3 ® - £|& £ £ £ 3|8 & s s =838 & & 3
S § 3 © |5 § S 3§ 9| 2 & £ 2|2 3 T & £|/& & &£ & &£ /& & & & =2
S ES < K 3 3 3 3 3 S S kS kS kS kS < i S = S S S S S S S S S S S
= = = = S S S S S s} s} = = = = o] o] o] S P Py Pt Pt = = -~ = e = =
3 9 9 9 TIEF T T T o> g 9 9 e | £ £ £ =2 e e IS e e e e e e e e
. S > > D> S S S S S <] <] S > D> D | = = = S S S S S S S S S S S S
Core, section, Depth | S Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q < < Q Q Q Q 3 3 3 < Q Q Q <Q <Q <Q <Q <Q <Q <Q <Q
: S & 8 © 2|2 & 2 © §|§8 & & 2 2/f®f £ B B8 2|2 & 2 ©° 2|2 & =2 = =
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & |8 O 8 8 Qa|/a § § & 8]0 © & & |8 U B 8 G| v G G G
6H-3, 45-48 43.45 1.6 14.7 0.5
6H-4, 45-48 44.95 2.1 0.5 5.4 3.9
6H-5, 45-48 46.45 0.2 0.7 0.2 25.8 1.2 45 0.5 1.2 1.2
6H-6, 45-48 47.95 7.0 1.2 18.6 2.3 2.3
6H-7, 45-48 49.45 1.0 1.0 4.7 6.0
6H-CC 49.78 0.2 1.1 6.7 6.0
7H-1, 46-49 49.96 0.7 2.0 4.5 0.2 23 638 0.2 0.2
7H-2, 46-49 51.46 0.5 0.8 18.7 1.6 3.2
7H-3, 46-49 52.96 1.1 2.0 13.1 1.4 3.2 0.2
7H-4, 46-49 54.46 0.6 6.1 0.6
7H-5, 46-49 55.96 1.7 0.8 15.1 08 1.7
7H-6, 46-49 57.46 2.6 04 34
7H-7, 46-49 58.96 0.3 3.5
7H-CC 59.00 16.0 0.2 1.2
8H-1, 46-49 59.46 03 14 1.0 7.6 1.0 0.3
8H-1, 120-123 60.17 2.6 10.5 4.0 0.3 1.7
8H-2, 46-49 60.96 1.4 12.0 1.0
8H-3, 46-49 62.46 1.7 40.2 3
8H-4, 46-49 63.96
8H-5, 46-49 65.46 11.0 2.2
8H-6, 46-49 66.96 4.5 8.1 09 6.3
8H-7, 46-49 68.46 0.5 0.2 2.4 0.7 1.7
8H-CC 68.88 10.6 0.3 20
9H-1, 46-49 68.96 1.0 0.8 7.7 1.0 3.6
9H-2, 46-49 70.49 0.4 0.4 2.5
9H-3, 46-49 71.99 2.6 4.5 2.6 6.0
9H-4, 46-49 73.49 * *
9H-5, 46-48 74.99 1.8 0.9 6.9 1.2 7.8
9H-6, 46-48 76.49 0.3 16.1 0.8 0.3
9H-7, 46-48 77.99 * *
9H-CC 78.37 0.5 0.5 19.4 0.9
10H-1, 46-49 78.46
10H-2, 46-49 79.96 0.7 28.1
10H-3, 46-49 81.49 * *
10H-4, 46-49 82.99
T0H-CC 87.98 11.5 03 24
11H-1, 53-55 88.03
11H-2, 46-49 89.46
11H-3, 46-49 90.96
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Table T1 (continued).

IS] IS]
s £ g3 = g 3 2
g 8 .8 & $ 8 . 5 s 3 5 £ s 5
3 = = | & S 5 Sl 2 T ¢ 3 S @ 2 = 2 3 2 B
S 5 8§ § §/8 § ¢ s 2|2 2 5§ &g S & & 5 2T oz|2 & g % - £ 3 %
G S IS =~ I = 1S S ° e S S 4 g Q S K] NS I3 = = S S g S S S
€ £ 8§ g g/3 8§ ¥ § §/% § g & g3 5§ £ 3 &g &8 & 23/ ¢ 8 8 %
£ £ &£ & £|& € 8 § 4|4 & & 8§ §|]3 a & F s|L&8 =2 2 3 |2 KN 5 5 o
£ & & & £ /& & & & &£ /& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& &£ 3 % 0%
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S & £ £
§ 8§ S § ©|% & © g% ©|/% ¥ & ©° ©T|® 5 ¥ S £l& S g B oSlr & o 8 os
. S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S > D
Core,section, | Depth | & € Q@ & £ | @ & € © 8 | €& ©§& & &€& |98 &€& & & £ |99 ©& & & 8| & © 5 =
) S S S ) S ) S S S S S ) S S S ) S S S ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) S ) )
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & |8 8 O 8 U] § & & |8 U &8 8 | B B B G| v G GG
6H-3, 45-48 43.45 41.3 4.3 0.5
6H-4, 45-48 44.95 25.7 1.0 5.4 03 1.0 0.8
6H-5, 45-48 46.45 13.9 1.4 4.9 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.9
6H-6, 45-48 47.95 11.6
6H-7, 45-48 49.45 34.8 0.6 0.4 1.6
6H-CC 49.78 29.3 3.2 0.2 0.9
7H-1, 46-49 49.96 24.0 2.0 2.7 0.5 25
7H-2, 46-49 51.46 12.6 11 03 05 03 0.8 0.5
7H-3, 46-49 52.96 211 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.9
7H-4, 46-49 54.46 20.0 0.6
7H-5, 46-49 55.96 44.5 1.7 1.7 25
7H-6, 46-49 57.46 37.5
7H-7, 46-49 58.96 28.2 0.3 0.6
7H-CC 59.00 20.4 2.0 3.3 0.3 1.0
8H-1, 46-49 59.46 35.1 2.1 0.3 1.4
8H-1, 120-123 60.17 21.4 0.9 1.4 0.9 0.3
8H-2, 46-49 60.96 10.3 1.7 0.5 0.2
8H-3, 46-49 62.46 21.8 0.4 2.5
8H-4, 46-49 63.96
8H-5, 46-49 65.46 49.5 4.4
8H-6, 46-49 66.96 243 3.6 1.8 1.8
8H-7, 46-49 68.46 35.7 0.2 3.4 0.7
8H-CC 68.88 26.1 0.6 2.6 0.9
9H-1, 46-49 68.96 11.3 0.3 49 0.5 0.5
9H-2, 46-49 70.49 54.4 0.4 3.7 04
9H-3, 46-49 71.99 19.1 6.4 1.1
9H-4, 46-49 73.49 * *
9H-5, 46-48 74.99 5.4 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.3
9H-6, 46-48 76.49 28.7 45 0.6 0.3
9H-7, 46-48 77.99 * *
9H-CC 78.37 15.3 0.5 7.9 0.5 0.5
10H-1, 46-49 78.46
10H-2, 46-49 79.96 4.7 0.4 33 04 1.1
10H-3, 46-49 81.49 * * *
10H-4, 46-49 82.99 *
10H-CC 87.98 0.3 0.3 0.7
11H-1, 53-55 88.03
11H-2, 46-49 89.46
11H-3, 46-49 90.96
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Table T1 (continued).

“
. o o e . | 8
S S g § & g £ 3 ]2
5 s 2 s £§5 8 § 2 £% g - -
3 S8 2 s 3 /s € 8 § §/8 =5 & = B g
= L 3 8§ 3 S 3 |2 £ s 2 3 2 8 g s 3 s 5
I 5 3 S S S S S S S S S S 2 2 3 2 3 I~ N <
s & £ £/ £ £ £ £|f8 £ £ T 818 £ ¢ 2 Els § 3
SRR UERE RN,
$ £ 88§ 8 FElEFEs s s sl o8
) S T § 2 S8/8 2 8§ ¢ 28|g ¢ 2 § §/8 & £ 8 g5 7 7
Core, section, | Depth | § = & 8 § § § § § § § § § g 2|18 5 § 5§ 8 T S =3
interval (cm) | (mbsf) | &G & & & 2|2 z 2z 2 2|z 2 2 & &|& & o & © S8 § S
6H-3, 45-48 43.45 7.1 11.4 2.2 1.6
6H-4, 45-48 44.95 2.1 3.9 21.3 0.3 3.1
6H-5, 45-48 46.45 0.7 0.7 9.2 0.2 4.0
6H-6, 45-48 47.95 1.2 4.7 23 23
6H-7, 45-48 49.45 6.8 3.7 13.8 2.1
6H-CC 49.78 0.4 1.1 1.1 6.0
7H-1, 46-49 49.96 5.4 0.9 9.5 0.9 4.5
7H-2, 46-49 51.46 0.3 2.1 53 1.1 5.6 1.6
7H-3, 46-49 52.96 3.5 1.1 16.7 7.4
7H-4, 46-49 54.46 4.4 111 21.7 0.6 3.9 0.6
7H-5, 46-49 55.96 0.8 4.2 5.0 6.7
7H-6, 46-49 57.46 7.1 2.2 311 1.9
7H-7, 46-49 58.96 6.3 3.2 34.2 4.4 2.2
7H-CC 59.00 0.1 0.7 4.4 8.8 0.1 6.2
8H-1, 46-49 59.46 3.5 24 14 13.9 0.7 4.5
8H-1, 120-123 60.17 2.0 0.9 26 14.5 1.4 2.8
8H-2, 46-49 60.96 53 0.7 2.2 12.4 1.4 8.9
8H-3, 46-49 62.46 3.3 8.8 0.8 4.2
8H-4, 46-49 63.96
8H-5, 46-49 65.46 6.6 1.1 11.0 1.1 1.1
8H-6, 46-49 66.96 6.3 1.8 11.0 5.4
8H-7, 46-49 68.46 12.0 7.3 16.6 0.5 1.7
8H-CC 68.88 6.0 5.5 14.9 4.6
9H-1, 46-49 68.96 20.1 4.4 16.2 0.8 2.1
9H-2, 46-49 70.49 10.0 1.7 12.9 0.8
9H-3, 46-49 71.99 0.7 12.4 4.9 14.2 4.5
9H-4, 46-49 73.49 * *
9H-5, 46-48 74.99 10.7 14.9 1.8
9H-6, 46-48 76.49 12.7 1.7 10.7 0.3 2.5
9H-7, 46-48 77.99 * *
9H-CC 78.37 1.9 3.2 8.8 5.6
10H-1, 46-49 78.46
10H-2, 46-49 79.96 4.0 6.2 4.4
10H-3, 46-49 81.49 * *
10H-4, 46-49 82.99 *
T0H-CC 87.98 13.2 1.7 11.5 1.7 0.3
11H-1, 53-55 88.03
11H-2, 46-49 89.46
11H-3, 46-49 90.96
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Table T1 (continued).

g 5 S
S 3= S @ = 2 S
3 o B @ - £ s £ 8 2 s s |8 % 8 &
S s g 2 % e 212 & § ¢ = & & £/ 8§ § s 3/8 5§ % sz 3
8 3 8 8 £8/+ % & = §/% 3 & ¢ 5 8 8§ = 5/€ % E § S5/ 5 §8 % s
D IS = v S > 1S § S Q. Q g S g = 8 @ P P P @ @ « « “ © © « © «
s § 3 § 318 8 8 & ¢/ 5 38 ¢ o¥|E S 2 % /2 3% 3 2 2| 2 2 o3 3
jo} je} jo} jo] je} S jo} jo} jo] jo] jo} jo} jo} jo} jo} jo} o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
£ £ £ £ £]8 £ £ £ £|/£&£ £ £ £ £/£ £ £ £ £|lg £ £ £ £]g £ £ £ ¢
S S S S S | o S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
) 2 ®» ®» & | L KL Y 9| D OO DD D PP LY OO DD

Coresection, | Depth | § & 5§ § 5§35 § § 5§ £|%5 5§ £ 5§ §/5 5§ § 5 5/5 5 5 5 5|5 5 35 15 38

interval (cm) (mbsh) S &3 &6 & 6]/ 6 8 6 /66 8 6 6§ ]/ 68 66 66 6|6 6686 &6 G| & G G o

11H-4, 46-49 9246 | 1.3 5.1 2.5 06 1.9 1.9 70 1.3

11H-5, 46-49 93.96 | 0.6 1.3 1.6 0.6 40 0.3 0.3 16.2 3.2

11H-6, 46-49 96.46

11H-CC 97.37 * * * *

12X-1, 44-49 97.44

12X-2, 47-49 98.97

12X-3, 45-47 100.45

12X-4, 49-51 101.99

12X-5, 43-45 103.43

12X-6, 45-47 104.95

12X-CC 106.71 *

13X-1, 46-48 103.96

13X-2, 46-49 105.46 | 7.6 5.1 2.5 1.3 2.5 2.6 1.3 8.2

13X-3,41-43 106.91 1.6 3.0 1.6 242 1.6

13X-4, 45-47 108.45 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.8 8.8 2.5

13X-5, 39-41 109.89 *

13X-6, 43-45 111.43 *

13X-CC 113.09 0.7 0.2 1.3 0.4 20 6.4 23.1 9.8

14X-1, 46-49 113.56

14X-2, 46-48 115.06 * * *

14X-3, 46-48 116.56

14X-4, 46-48 118.06

14X-5, 45-47 119.55

14X-6, 46-48 121.06 3.7 24 13.4 1.2 2.4 11.0 1.2

14X-CC 122.70 | 1.1 1.7 1.1 23 1.1 23 23 2.9 154 5.1

15X-1, 46-48 123.16 1.7 5.1 13.6 6.8 5.1

15X-2, 46-48 124.66 *

15X-3, 46-48 126.16 *

15X-4, 46-48 127.66 * * * * *

15X-5, 45-47 129.15

15X-6, 46-48 130.66

15X-CC 132.42

16X-1, 38-40 132.58 *

16X-2, 46-49 134.16

16X-3, 45-47 135.65

16X-4, 46-49 137.16 5.4 6.5 8.7 10.9 1.1

16X-5, 46-49 138.66 *

16X-6, 46-49 140.16 * * *

16X-CC 141.77 * * *
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Table T1 (continued).

g3
3 5|8
. 2
3 g | g g g 3% =
g § § 2 S S g8 S 2 5
v« 8 2 9w € T 3|3 s o R = § 2 < =
S 55 5 3|8 f %oy offog g s Sls ¢ S §Eps g 33
g § § £ §/§ § % 5 S % s $ €l 2 g & B|E § 5 E 22 % Y% O3
4 @ = = < S < Q S S S S S S N S = a S e &= N = N < S 4 S Q Q
@ @ @ @ S S S S s S| & 3 S S 3 S S S 2 S < N S g £ | < I e 5 S
3 % Y Y 2 2 2 2 2 S S > = Q ‘8 5 Y [S)) S S] S Q Q Q S S S = =
s 8§ 5§ 5 3/5 5§ 5§ § 2|2 2 &8 &8 £|2 3 $T g2 osS£|& s &8 & &|E&E S & & 8
£ £ £ £ 8|8 8 8 & §|/§ £ £ £ £|/2 2 2 £ |5 & &5 © |8 5 & = =
T 3 3 S 3|3 3 ¥ ¥ |® ¥ ¥ s s |& & B 8 &8 & o o ©|% T 8 s 9
C ti Depth S D> D> D S S S S S S S S > 2 2|3 = = S S S S S S S S S S S S
core, section, | PPR IS 8§ 8 2 /8 8 2 & §|/§ 2 8 2 2 |/f £ £ 8 2|2 &2 g 2 2lt =2 2 %oz
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G G & G © |8 U O U 2|/ § § & 8/ &8 & & Ul & & 8 G|/ G G O O
11H-4, 46-49 92.46 3.8 15.8 0.6 0.
11H-5, 46-49 93.96 0.6 12.7 1.6
11H-6, 46-49 | 96.46
11H-CC 97.37 *
12X-1, 44-49 97.44
12X-2, 47-49 98.97
12X-3, 45-47 100.45
12X-4, 49-51 101.99
12X-5, 43-45 103.43
12X-6, 45-47 104.95
12X-CC 106.71
13X-1, 46-48 103.96
13X-2, 46-49 105.46 2.5 8.9 1.9
13X-3,41-43 106.91 1.6 16.7 1.6
13X-4, 45-47 108.45 3 7.5
13X-5, 39-41 109.89
13X-6, 43-45 111.43
13X-CC 113.09 3.3 0.7 5.1 1.3 0.2
14X-1, 46-49 113.56
14X-2, 46-48 115.06
14X-3, 46-48 116.56
14X-4, 46-48 118.06
14X-5, 45-47 119.55
14X-6, 46-48 121.06 1.2 4 9.8 1.2
14X-CC 122.70 11 1.1 9.7 0.6
15X-1, 46-48 123.16 5 1.7 10.2
15X-2, 46-48 124.66
15X-3, 46-48 126.16 *
15X-4, 46-48 127.66 * * *
15X-5, 45-47 129.15
15X-6, 46-48 130.66
15X-CC 132.42
16X-1, 38-40 132.58
16X-2, 46-49 134.16
16X-3, 45-47 135.65
16X-4, 46-49 137.16 4.3 1.1 2.2 14.1 3.3
16X-5, 46-49 138.66 *
16X-6, 46-49 140.16 * * * *
16X-CC 141.77 * * *
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Table T1 (continued).

IS] IS]
s £ g3 = g 3 2
g 8 _ s 8 $ 8 . 5 s 3 5 £ s 5
<! = = £ S S o o Q2 3 < S = K Q2 = = ] L2 S
S 5 8§ § §/8 § ¢ s 2|2 2 5§ &g S & & 5 2T oz|2 & g % - £ 3 %
33 > 2 2= 1S s T S£|8& & % ] 9] g I s 8 S8 g 8 3 = g 2 T = 8
€ £ 8§ g g/3 8§ ¥ § §/% § g & g3 5§ £ 3 &g &8 & 23/ ¢ 8 8 %
£ £ & &€ £|& ¢ 8 & 8|8 & & 8§ s|a &8 & v S$|L& =2 2 35 ¥ |3 N & 5 o
£ & £ £ £/1&2 &£ £ & £/&2 £ &£ &£ £]/&8 &£ & &£ &2]/28 £ &£ £ &£/&8 &8 3T ¥ 3
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S £ £ IS
§ 8§ S § ©|% & © g% ©|/% ¥ & ©° ©T|® 5 ¥ S £l& S g B oSlr & o 8 os
. S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S B SS S
Core,section, | Depth | 8§ § § § |8 8 § & 8|8 8 8 8 2|8 8 2 8 8|2 8 8 2 8|8 8 8 38 3
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & |8 8 O 8 U] § & & |8 U &8 8 | B B B G| v G GG
11H-4, 46-49 92.46 19.0 0.6 57 0.6 3.2
11H-5, 46-49 93.96 21.6 1.0 0.3 3.2 03 1.3 1.0
11H-6, 46-49 96.46
11H-CC 97.37 * * *
12X-1, 44-49 97.44
12X-2, 47-49 98.97
12X-3, 45-47 100.45
12X-4, 49-51 101.99
12X-5, 43-45 103.43
12X-6, 45-47 104.95
12X-CC 106.71 * * *
13X-1, 46-48 103.96
13X-2, 46-49 105.46 21.5 25 0.6 25
13X-3, 41-43 106.91 24.2 1.6 1.6 3.0
13X-4, 45-47 108.45 27.5 1.3 3.8 6.3
13X-5, 39-41 109.89 *
13X-6, 43-45 111.43 * *
13X-CC 113.09 0.2 9.3 0.9 1.5 0.7 5.8 09 05 20
14X-1, 46-49 113.56
14X-2, 46-48 115.06
14X-3, 46-48 116.56
14X-4, 46-48 118.06
14X-5, 45-47 119.55
14X-6, 46-48 121.06 17.1 1.2 3.7 11.0
14X-CC 122.70 18.9 0.6 5.1 14.3
15X-1, 46-48 123.16 5.1 1.7 1.7 3.4
15X-2, 46-48 124.66 * *
15X-3, 46-48 126.16 *
15X-4, 46-48 127.66 * * * * *
15X-5, 45-47 129.15
15X-6, 46-48 130.66
15X-CC 132.42
16X-1, 38-40 132.58 * *
16X-2, 46-49 134.16
16X-3, 45-47 135.65
16X-4, 46-49 137.16 27.2 6.5
16X-5, 46-49 138.66 * * *
16X-6, 46-49 140.16 * * * *
16X-CC 141.77 * *
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Table T1 (continued).

. a s g s | &
s 3 S S 2 S S S| S 2 IS S S S S = D] s
S 2 @ S [S) Q ) S (9 < = Q S “ @ ] < S S S S
g S S S o o o o o o o o O a a a g a S § kS
s g £ £|f£ £ £ £ £/f £ £ T g8/8 £ 3% 2 Els g5 8
K] ST S| ® ® ® “ls ®v v & &£ |& = Y] $ S | 2 =2
S 8§ ¢ 5 £/ § 08 S OGS§|§ § ST R EITTRORoslros os
) S T § 2 S8/8 2 8§ ¢ 28|g ¢ 2 § §/8 & £ 8 g5 7 7
Core, section, | Depth |§ = & & 2|8 & & 8 2|8 & & & 2|28 § £ 5§ £1/8 & =t
. o < < < [ < < < [ < o o o S S S S
interval (cm) | (mbsf) |5 & & & z |z z z z z|z z z & &|& G GO G ©|S & ¢
11H-4, 46-49 92.46 5.7 3.8 8.9 7.6 2.5
11H-5, 46-49 93.96 6.7 0.6 15.2 1.3 3.5
11H-6, 46-49 96.46
11H-CC 97.37 * * *
12X-1, 44-49 97.44
12X-2, 47-49 98.97
12X-3, 45-47 | 100.45
12X-4, 49-51 | 101.99
12X-5,43-45 | 103.43
12X-6, 45-47 | 104.95
12X-CC 106.71 * *
13X-1, 46-48 | 103.96 *
13X-2, 46-49 | 105.46 4.4 17.7 6.3
13X-3,41-43 | 106.91 3.0 7.6 1.6 6.1
13X-4, 45-47 108.45 6.3 3.8 10.0 10.0
13X-5,39-41 | 109.89 * *
13X-6, 43-45 | 111.43 * *
13X-CC 113.09 2.4 3.5 11.5 0.9 5.6
14X-1, 46-49 | 113.56
14X-2, 46-48 | 115.06 *
14X-3, 46-48 | 116.56
14X-4, 46-48 | 118.06
14X-5,45-47 | 119.55
14X-6, 46-48 | 121.06 6.1 6.1 1.2 2.4
14X-CC 122.70 1.7 5.1 1.1 5.1
15X-1, 46-48 | 123.16 11.9 1.7 5.1 16.9
15X-2, 46-48 | 124.66 * *
15X-3, 46-48 | 126.16
15X-4, 46-48 | 127.66 * * *
15X-5, 45-47 | 129.15
15X-6, 46-48 | 130.66
15X-CC 132.42
16X-1,38-40 | 132.58 *
16X-2, 46-49 | 134.16
16X-3, 45-47 | 135.65
16X-4, 46-49 | 137.16 54 33
16X-5, 46-49 | 138.66 *
16X-6, 46-49 | 140.16 * * * *
16X-CC 141.77 *
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Table T1 (continued).

2 : :
S s 3 @ 5 2 3
= < < s S £ 3 4 “ N w | S S 9 w
E g § ¢ § 53 ¢ - N O 1 I O
2 ¥ 8 5 g % 8 S/ S % 83 . £ 2 % £/ £ g & £]g g 8 & g
2 3 8 8 &8|. & £ & T |t 3 & g s S S & £ |]£ x £ S|38 X 3 3§ 8
5 § 2 3§ §/%T £ 8 3 8 %8 ¢ £ & <£/8 202 9%l s s s sl gososos
5 83 v 3/ 8 oee ¥y s oz g
g &8 8§ 8 2 g 8 £ 8 £/8 £ 2 £ 2/8 8 £ 8 £/]8 £ &8 &8 £]8 &8 8 & ¢
$ § 58 % 3 S ST S S S, %§T ST S S S T ST OS S OS/T S OS OGS O§S|T ST OS OGS O®
) S D D ® IO L D L D DO D O DD D DO NS D
Core section, | Depth | 3§ § § §|3§ § § 8§ 8|/8 8 8 8 3/83 38 838 8 8/8 8 8 8 £8/8 8 8 8 8
interval (cm) | (mbsh |5 S S5 S S |5 O O O S |5 8 5 8 S5 88 % 8|S 88 S S|S S S S oS
17X-1, 46-49 142.26 1.4 17.1 21 07 13.7 2.7
17X-2, 46-49 143.76 | 4.9 1.2 1.2 1.2 7.4 4.9 4.9
17X-3, 46-49 | 145.26
17X-4, 46-49 146.76
17X-5, 46-49 148.26
17X-6, 46-49 149.76 * * * *
17X-CC 151.19 1.3 19 7.6 14.6 5.7
18X-1, 46-49 151.86 * * * *
18X-2, 46-49 153.36 | 7.8 3.9 2.0 3.9 7.8 11.8
18X-3, 46-49 154.86 5.7 1.4 12,9 4.3
18X-4, 46-49 156.36 7.5 4.8 0.3 1.7 0.7 9.5 3.1
18X-5, 46-49 157.86 3.9 0.8 27 0.8 6.2 2.7
18X-6, 46-49 159.36 4.7 1.6 3.1 1.6 15.6 3.1
18X-7, 3-5 160.43 1.7 1.7 1.7 3.3 3.3 1.7 16.7 3.3
18X-CC 160.97 8.5 1.2 0.6 3.0 11.5 9.1
19X-CC 170.73 8.9 5 0.8 11.2 1.3 16.0 8.4
20X-CC 180.37
21X-CC 189.87 0.3 3.2 53
22X-CC 198.76 0.5 29 0.7 3.4
23X-CC 208.76 55 18.1
24X-CC 218.43 2.0 1.0 53 23 10.6
25X-CC 228.27 33 1.6 12.4
26X-CC 238.00 0.8 1.9 2.6
27X-CC 247.56 0.3] 0.5 0.7 0.2 1.9 0.7 2.6
28X-CC 257.27 0.6 4.6 0.6 1.3 1.4
29X-CC 266.84 1.1 3.5 3.1 57
30X-CC 27415 0.3| 0.8 1.1 116 13 69| 40 4.2
31X-CC 286.25 0.6 1.6 0.5 1.4 02 54 0.9
32X-CC 296.14 0.3 0.3 1.2 2.2
33X-CC 305.67 0.4| 3.6 0.7 1.8 1.1
34X-CC 315.36 0.8 9.3 03 3.0 2.8
35X-CC 324.86 1.3 6.6 4.3
36X-CC 334.62 1.3 10.6 4.8 4.8
37X-CC 344.23 1.5 0.5 14.0 3.0 55
38X-CC 353.85 1.9 4.2 2.6 4.2
39X-CC 363.23 1.9 1.4 10.2 4.4
40X-CC 372.89 1.4 9.6 5.5
170-1039C-
1R-CC 366.92 0.5 0.7 0.5 8.1 53
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Table T1 (continued).

g3
8 S8
3 S | S 2 s =2 -
g 508 ¢ 35 g8 g e . s
“ @ © = 3 S o o] N = B — =
ERERILEREEIIE N PEls i Tpbciii
S S ] = I§] S ] 2 S S S S 2 2 S © S g S S I ] g S 2 3 S ; ;
5 & &£ 5 8|8 ©- & ¥ w8 35 & = S| £ g 5 ]« § =2 £ g£]|Tv g ¥
§ & 8§ & g|g g g g §/5 ¢ & 5/§ 8 8§ 35 8|5 5 & & 5/§ 8 § § s
3 8 S S S§EOSE S SIS f L g gl s s orglgsososoeleoeoeos o
£ £ £ £ 38 8 8 8 3)8 £ £ £ £/ 8 3 $£ 3|8 s % S §|s 3 s % s
S & & § TIF OSFT S OST OBD|IDPIY S S gl £ £ =2 IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS IS e
Core,section, | Depth |§ § § § 8|8 8 8 8 2|2 § § § §|/3 3 3 ¢ 8/8 8 8 8 8/8 8 8 8 38
. 2 2 o o o o o2 o o2 S S o o2 o2 o N N S S ° ° o ° ° o ° o2 o2 o o2
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G G & G © |8 U O U 2|/ § § & 8/ &8 & & Ul & & 8 G|/ G G O O
17X-1, 46-49 142.26 1.4 34 34| 1.4 13.7 0.7
17X-2, 46-49 143.76 4.9 37112 74 4.9
17X-3, 46-49 | 145.26
17X-4, 46-49 146.76 *
17X-5, 46-49 148.26
17X-6, 46-49 149.76 * * *
17X-CC 151.19 3.8 0.6 1.9 4.5 2.5
18X-1, 46-49 151.86 * *
18X-2, 46-49 153.36 39 2.0 2.0 11.8
18X-3, 46-49 154.86 2.9 7.1 2.9
18X-4, 46-49 156.36 3.4 2.0 11.6 0.7 0.7
18X-5, 46-49 157.86 50 04| 04 5.0 10.9 1.2
18X-6, 46-49 159.36 1.6 3.1 6.3 1.6 6.3 1.6
18X-7, 3-5 160.43 5.0 1.7 6.7
18X-CC 160.97 24 0.6 0.6 0.6 12.7 4.2
19X-CC 170.73 0.5 0.5 2.0 1.3| 0.7 26.9 1.5
20X-CC 180.37
21X-CC 189.87 6.6 4.5 18.3 5.6 3.7
22X-CC 198.76 1.0 5.1 1.9 28.9 6.3 6.8 0.7 19 0.2
23X-CC 208.76 8.8 1.6 1.9 1.4 13.7 10.0| 1.4 0.8 52 8.8 5.2
24X-CC 218.43 16.3 2.3 3.5 95 1.3 2.5 1.5 1.0 0.5
25X-CC 228.27 4.0 0.2 0.4 10.0 84| 20 24 1.8 04 0.2 1.6
26X-CC 238.00 2.4 6.9 9.6 11.6| 54 3.6 0.2 17.6
27X-CC 247.56 7.8 11.6 13.0| 24 5.7 1.6 0.5
28X-CC 257.27 25.6 11.4| 2.1 3.2 1.6 0.6
29X-CC 266.84 1.5 4.8 20.4 14.3 2.2 2.9
30X-CC 274.15 0.5 1.6 25.4 4.5 6.9 0.3 11 0.5
31X-CC 286.25 1.9 8.1 93 43| 09 71 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.2
32X-CC 296.14 | 0.5 2.0 9.8 0.3 213 7.6 3.6 0.2 1.2 1.5
33X-CC 305.67 1.1 5.0 2.5 189 6.4 1.1 43 1.8
34X-CC 31536 | 0.8 1.8 2.8 28 0.8 20.1 5.5 33 05 1.5 1.5
35X-CC 32486 | 1.1 2.3 3.8 34 4.3 249 5.5 2.8 0.2 0.2
36X-CC 33462 | 1.6 7.7 6.5 17.7 4.2 7.4 18.4
37X-CC 344.23 1.0 55 5.0 3.0 21.5 8.5 0.5 0.5
38X-CC 353.85 4.6 4.2 3.7 3.0 12.8 13.0] 0.7 1.4 0.2 0.5
39X-CC 363.23 | 1.1 3.3 3.0 1.7 2.5 229 5.2 2.8 1.4
40X-CC 372.89 8.2 16.4 2.7 1.4
170-1039C-
1R-CC 366.92 | 3.2 53 0.7 0.5 3.2 13.6 7.4 2.1 0.2 3.2
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Table T1 (continued).

IS] IS]
s £ g3 = g 3 2
g 8 .8 & $ 8 . 5 s 3 5 £ s 5
3 = = | & S 5 Sl 2 T ¢ 3 S @ 2 = 2 3 2 B
S 5 8§ § §/8 § ¢ s 2|2 2 5§ &g S & & 5 2T oz|2 & g % - £ 3 %
G S IS =~ I = 1S S ° e S S 4 g Q S K] NS I3 = = S S g S S S
€ £ 8§ g g/3 8§ ¥ § §/% § g & g3 5§ £ 3 &g &8 & 23/ ¢ 8 8 %
£ £ &£ & £|& € 8 § 4|4 & & 8§ §|]3 a & F s|L&8 =2 2 3 |2 KN 5 5 o
£ & & & £ /& & & & &£ /& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& & & & &£/& &£ 3 % 0%
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S £ £ IS
§ 8§ S § ©|% & © g% ©|/% ¥ & ©° ©T|® 5 ¥ S £l& S g B oSlr & o 8 os
. S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S B SS S
Core,section, | Depth | 8§ § § § |8 8 § & 8|8 8 8 8 2|8 8 2 8 8|2 8 8 2 8|8 8 8 38 3
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & |8 8 O 8 U] § & & |8 U &8 8 | B B B G| v G GG
17X-1, 46-49 142.26 233 55
17X-2, 46-49 143.76 22.2 1.2 2.5
17X-3, 46-49 145.26
17X-4, 46-49 146.76
17X-5, 46-49 148.26
17X-6, 46-49 149.76 * * * *
17X-CC 151.19 15.9 1.9 1.3 121
18X-1, 46-49 151.86 *
18X-2, 46-49 153.36 2.0 7.8 2.0 235
18X-3, 46-49 154.86 1.4 28.6 29 29 11.4
18X-4, 46-49 156.36 20.1 0.7 0.3 0.3 2.4
18X-5, 46-49 157.86 24.8| 0.4 1.2 0.8 15.1
18X-6, 46-49 159.36 32.8 1.6
18X-7, 3-5 160.43 20.0 1.7
18X-CC 160.97 28.5 1.2 1.8
19X-CC 170.73 1.8 0.3 1.0 10.4
20X-CC 180.37
21X-CC 189.87 124 9.5 1.3 24.6
22X-CC 198.76 | 4.9 14.6 0.2 0.5 12.4
23X-CC 208.76 | 0.8 5.2 6.8
24X-CC 218.43 239 1.0 3.5 1.5 4.5
25X-CC 228.27 23.6 11 17.8 0.2 3.1 0.7
26X-CC 238.00 19.1 8.1 4.7 06 0.2 0.2 3.4 0.2
27X-CC 247.56 26.9 0.2 8.0| 09 1.4 0.3 6.1 1.7
28X-CC 257.27 18.3 34 18] 45 3 1.3 3.0
29X-CC 266.84 25.0 6.4 22| 3.7 1.3
30X-CC 274.15 11.9 10.0 0.8 5.0
31X-CC 286.25 20.0 11.6 0.2 93 11.2
32X-CC 296.14 23.2 7.3 1.0 6.1 2.5
33X-CC 305.67 28.6 29 9.6 2.1
34X-CC 315.36 24.9 5.5 3.5 3.0 0.8
35X-CC 324.86 18.7 3.2 0.4 53 8.7
36X-CC 334.62 10.0 1.3 1.6
37X-CC 344.23 17.5 2.0 2.5
38X-CC 353.85 30.6 2.6 0.2 5.1 0.5
39X-CC 363.23 25.1 5.8 6.9
40X-CC 372.89 26.0 151 6.8
170-1039C-
1R-CC 366.92 16.2 0.7 0.5 12.0 14.5
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Table T1 (continued).

o 2 5 2 s | §
s 5 S 3 I N A
E 5 £18 s £ 8 88 5§ &g £ 3 g 4 .
= 3 /s 3 £ % /§ 8 ¢% § £E/€ s & < W =
= § » s5|8 3 8 3 ¥|& £ & £ 2|3 8 g § < s 5
g 3 S [S] [S] [S] [S] ] [S] [S] [S] [S] ] 2 Ed 3 ) S S N €
g & § £|§ § £ £ £|g& £ £ 8 Z|3 & < 2 E |, & £
S o 8§ £ ¥ |8 ¥ ¥ ‘¥ T®I|I®T ¥ |8 8 S&£|& = & 8 3|3 88 =
£ & ¢ & /8 § %8 8 §/8 § § ® og§glE & ® ¥ Sl % %
g% & £ ST EE T EIEEES s s 8% s oo
g S 8 8§ 8§88 238 8/ 82 % 8/ &L E og§ o2 o2

Core, section, | Depth | § = & & 218 & 2 8 /8 ¥ © £ £1/82 8§ £ % 21T § g

interval (cm) | (mbsf) | &G & & & 2|2 z 2z 2 2|z 2 2 & &|& & o & © S8 § S

17X-1, 46-49 142.26 0.7 4.1 3.4 0.7

17X-2, 46-49 143.76 6.2 7.4 4.9 3.7 3.7

17X-3, 46-49 145.26 *

17X-4, 46-49 146.76 * *

17X-5, 46-49 148.26

17X-6, 46-49 149.76 * * *

17X-CC 151.19 0.6 14.0| 5.8 3.8

18X-1, 46-49 151.86 * * * *

18X-2, 46-49 153.36 5.9 2.0

18X-3, 46-49 154.86 4.3 1.4 10.0

18X-4, 46-49 156.36 224 3.4 0.7 0.3 3.4

18X-5, 46-49 157.86 12.8 2.3 2.7

18X-6, 46-49 159.36 3.1 4.7 7.8

18X-7, 3-5 160.43 10.0 15.0 6.6

18X-CC 160.97 4.8 1.2] 3.0 4.2

19X-CC 170.73 0.8| 0.8 3.6

20X-CC 180.37

21X-CC 189.87 3.2 11 0.5

22X-CC 198.76 6.6

23X-CC 208.76 | 0.5 3.3

24X-CC 218.43 53 0.5

25X-CC 228.27 | 0.7 1.3 2.4 0.2

26X-CC 238.00 | 0.2 0.4 0.2

27X-CC 247.56 1.0 3.5 0.5

28X-CC 257.27 1.3 11.2 0.8

29X-CC 266.84 1.5 0.2 0.2

30X-CC 274.15 1.3

31X-CC 286.25 1.7 0.8 0.2

32X-CC 296.14 4.4 0.3 1.7

33X-CC 305.67 5.7 2.5

34X-CC 315.36 3.5 05 1.0

35X-CC 324.86 0.6 1.1 1.3

36X-CC 334.62 1.6 0.3

37X-CC 344.23 1.0 1.5 5.5

38X-CC 353.85 | 0.2 3.0 0.2 0.7

39X-CC 363.23 0.3 0.3

40X-CC 372.89 4.1 2.7

170-1039C-

1R-CC 366.92 1.6
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M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T1 (continued).

134|n22pSs sapiouliabiqon
JaqnJ saploutiabiqojn
snypqojLponb saproutiabiqo|n
sijppiuiAd sapiouniabigo;n

1poompipd sapiouniabigo;n

6.5
9.8
10.3

0.6

1.9
4.3

0.5

3.9

snnbijqo sapioutiabiqojn
bW sapiouliabigo;n
snunyowiwy sapioutiabiqoln
Snwiauxa sapiouliabiqon

snjpbuoja sapioutiabiqojn

0.6

0.3
10.8

smnujwip saprouiabigorn
$NWI03s0j2A> sapiouliabigo|n
snpqojbuod sapiouliabigo;n
1jjoq sapiout1abiqo|n

1poom puLabiqo|n

0.5

0.3

0.7

ljjas pupabiqo|n
suadxsaqgn. bulabiqo|n
pqojanbuinb pulabiqorn
sapiojingavid putiabiqojn

saployuadau puuabigo;n

6.5
10.6

0.3

6.9
14.2

03 33

sayjuadau puliabiqoln
o3pljo PULIALIGO|D
SISUaUO2[by PULIBbIGO]D
1S2UWD3 bULIbIGOID

1AinJp puiabiqojn

0.8

0.8

0.6

1.0

p12dpI023p DULIDIGOID
SISU20.ad1> buldbIqoln
saplojing puLabiqo|n
pinado pulabiqojn

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBbIGO]D

1.4
0.7

1.9

Depth
(mbsf)

375.85

386.69

393.60

403.06

417.28

425.50

Core, section,
interval (cm)

2R-1, 65-100

3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC

trace (counts <50 specimens in sample).

Note: *
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M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T1 (continued).

DIDGO] 1SYO} DI{DI0IOGO[D
1s4oj Istjof DI|pI0I0GO[D
SISUIAZ0ID DIPI0IOGO[D
SIWLIOJDSSDID DIJDI0IOGO[D)

11abuaj|bY> DI|DI0I0GOID

apabbuliq pIPICI0GO[D
1ZapnuiIaq pijp0I0goIn
Djj2q pIPICIOGOD
1IPIDUBWIOAID DIjDI0I0GO|D)

DIDHUD DIDIIOGOID)

1.4

0.2

0.9

3.1

DWIO}SO.D DIPI0IOGOID
psoJowiolb bulNgIoapid
DSI2AIUN DUINGIO
SI|0ININS DUINGIO

b1pq0jIq BUIINGIO

pjnAN p}ULIBIGOID
apJayind pyuLbIgo|H
o301 YUIbIGO|D
piounnib byuLbIGoIH

psoqojb p.idsio buuabiqojpouag

1.7

1.1

0.3

10.1

5.2

paidsiyp vaidsnio puuabiqojboiuag
pubjanzaua puppnbogoln
pipjjojopnasd purponboqoin
suadsiyap puliponbogorn

pipIaWOIbUOD DULIPONbOGOID

9.3 6.8| 03

21.5 26.6

3.7

3.8
3.7

53 195| 09 4.6

23.6

29 42

1.0

SISUaUA0W0IDG bUlIpoNbOqo|D
snqojLy sapioutiabiqojn
snjjaua;y saproutabigorn

snpiponbqns sapiouliabigo|n

snupdis sapioutabiqojn

7.3
3.8

39 3.7
4.1

3.0

34 64

2.6

3.3

Depth
(mbsf)

375.85

386.69

393.60

403.06

417.28

425.50

Core, section,
interval (cm)

2R-1, 65-100

3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
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M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T1 (continued).

Dsaqo pjjauLbIqoIH

Dpijd DjjaULAbIGO|D
siip1a3pjinbap pjjauLbIGoID
D2IPUD[PIZ DIJPI0IOGOID

153/iM DJjpI010GO[D

8.5

0.6

0.8

0.5

1.9
4.2

2.2
3.6

DJOIA DIjD3010GO|D)

pjoINBUN DIPICIOGOID
DppIWNg PPIWING DIIPICIOGO[D
DSONXayy LPIWNY DIPIOIOGO|D)

SISUADSO) DIIDIOIOGO[D

1aA3y3 pip10I0gOID
SISUIYDIS DIJDI0I0GO]D
DjN3IdS DIjPI0I0GOD
p30/n2132UNd DIPIOIOGOID

oljiwind pipjoi10qgo;n

5.4
0.5

4.8
10.4

3.6

pjnsan.d pipjoi0gosn
lpipuawian.d pipI0I0goID
Isyojanid pijp1010GOID
sinua3Jad Ijp3010Go[D

ppuotoiaydrad pijp1010qo|H

0.6

2.5

1.4
1.4
2.2

11.8

3.3

p3INdDOJYdLIAd DIJDI0I0GOID
ppupd pijp0I0qOoID
D2IUDIIO DI[DI0I0GO[D
DWISSIINUILIOAU DIJDI0IOGOID

DIDIWIDIIFNW DIDIOIOGO[D

11pIDUBW DIPI0IOGOID
LaAow pipj0I0qOID
ap3IDDIDW DI|DI0I0GO[D
DID}UI DIDIOIOGOID

DISNGO. ISYOJ DILI0I0GOID)

25.4

4.1
259

22.0

29.4

Depth
(mbsf)

375.85

386.69

393.60

403.06

417.28

425.50

Core, section,
interval (cm)

2R-1, 65-100

3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
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3.9

1y404uID}s XDIpAsdpind
pinaind xpipAsdpind

DpIIU DUIBPUDD

122pNWIIaq DJ[10IDAD|D

13INS SaPIOJPI0I0GO[D

1.4

1.4
0.3 3.5

pUObDX3Y SaPI0IDI0I0GO[D
piansul [|23puliabiqoln

suadsiyapgns sisdojjauiprosapyds

pulnuiwas sisdojjauipiolapyds
SUadSIYap pjjaulplosapyds
puuapAydod puuponboqojboaN
pidwodur buponboqo|boaN

psosawiny puLpobnboqo|boaN

1abba pulippnbogojboaN

1243433np pulippnbogoboaN

2.0

psonuuod bulponboqojboaN
IMojq pulippnbogojboaN

joupsp pulippnbogojboaN

SISUaD3S0OD pULIPPNbogoboaN
sipwild punpiuajing
DpIpIN0JINbIIGO PUNDIUB|ING

103bIP Djj2g

0.8

paajiuoydisan.id ojjauriabiqoin

Depth
(mbsf)
375.85
386.69
393.60
403.06
417.28
425.50

Core, section,
interval (cm)
2R-1, 65-100

3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC

Table T1 (continued).



Table T2. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers in Holes 1040A and 1040B. (See table note

. Continued on next five pages.)

g
. . 2 § 3
g 2 2 3 E § & 3 3
g < @ § § é 2 Q “ 3 bS; g o S % g E E
£ g o T 3 § 8 £ & § £ 2|3 g ¢ =2 € 2 8 g5/g &8 £ § §
§ & ¢ 8 2 8 9 3 £/ ¢ <|S 8 £ & 5% 2 3 2 3|y 3 2 3 5/82 8 ¢ &8 8B
s § 8 gz eltl s3TTEEEIEeEsog g Esresrsos
S0 T T N SO B A R - A A
§ § 3 € §|8 ¥ ¥ 8 8/ 3 % 8 £/ 8 B L L E s 8B B 8 s 8 8 818 2 g o8
S s} S s} S S S <] S o] S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S S S S
§ ¥§ T $ | T S © | LT § LT S |T ® T ® LT T T ¥ LT T ® T ST F T T =
) 2 > 2 » D D DH D (D D D D HIDDDD D H DD D DD DD DD D DD T I 3 I
Core, section, Depth | 8 § § § 8§ |8 &§ § § 8§ |8 § §8 © 8|8 ©§@ § §8 §8|©@ &§@ §8 ©@ 8|9 &§@8 © &8 89| & & &« =+
. o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
interval(cm) | (mbsh |3 3 & & |5 © © © 0|6 O O O 0|6 U U 5 5|8 O O U 5|3 5 8 8 G| S5 S S G
170-1040A-
TH-CC 9.58 1.2 1.2 2.1 1.4 3.3 4.0 8.7 0.5
170-10408B-
TH-CC 5.49 * * * *
2H-CC 14.02 0.6 2.1 4.4 2.3 5.6 2.1 6.7 1.8
3X-CC 14.25 24 85 3.7 3.7 1.2 6.1122.0 6.1 2.4
4X-CC 19.44 * * *
7X-CC 46.50 3.1 7.7 3.1 3.1
8X-CC 56.40 *
10X-CC 79.63 7.6 7.6 2.5 1.3 11.4 6.3 3.8 22.8
11X-CC 93.84 * * *
12X-CC 98.48 11.7 7.8 3.9 1.0
13X-CC 106.90 7.6 11.4 3.8/17.7 3.8 8.9
14X-CC 112.33 8.0 4.0 6.0 4.0 8.0/ 2.0 4.0
15X-CC 120.86 571 2.4 2.4 1.2 4.8
16X-8 131.05 14.8 11.4 6.8 2.3 4.5 2.3/12.5 2.3 1.1
18X-CC 147.17 * *
19X-CC 160.70 10.6 2.7 3.1 4.0 2.2 2.2|118.6 4.9 1.3
20X-CC 171.11 14.2 10.6 1.4(12.1 0.7 57 28
21X-CC 179.26 2.3 6.8 8.5 1.7 5.1 9.7 239 1.7 2.8
22X-4,110-112| 186.19
170-1040C-
1R-CC 166.94 17.513.3 5.6 0.7 6.3 4.2 4.2 2.1
2R-CC 175.24 29133 19 4.8 1.0 1.0 124 5.7 7.6
3R-CC 184.99 * * * * * *
5R-CC 206.14
6R-CC 215.14
7R-CC 222.36 * * * * * *
8R-CC 233.21 56 22 3.7 1.5 1.1 0.4| 3.0 4.1 11.5 0.4
9R-CC 246.05 * *
TOR-CC 253.31 49 49 2.5 0.5| 2.0 37.9 4.9
T1R-CC 264.35 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 26.8
12R-CC 272.14 * * * *
13R-CC 282.70 7.1 3.5 1.2 4.7 8.2 3.5 12.9 2.4
T14R-CC 291.95 * * * * * *
15R-CC 303.91 * * * * *
16R-CC 306.84 *
17R-CC 317.58 * * * * * *
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M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T2 (continued).
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<
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o
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6.2
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—

2.5

3.8
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<

1.1

N
o~

1.3
2.1

23

~
S}

0.7

1.5
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0.4

3.0
4.2
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ppiwinjolsajd pip1010go|D
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1.8
4.3
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ppund pijpI0I0GOD
1ipIDUBW DIjD3010GO|D)

LaAbw pip0I0gOID

299 3.2 09 03 50

16.9

15.5

8.9
6.0
2.4

1.1

1.8

2.1
13.6

0.7

9.5

59

1.0
22.5

17.6

apjLpBIDW DIPI0I0GOID
DIDJUI DI|DIOIOGO]D
p31ubOUI DIPI0IOGOID
DIDGO] ISYOJ DI{DI0IOGO[D

154404 IStjof DYDIOI0GO]D

1.2

DJNSSDID DI{DIOIOGO[D
SILLIOJDSSD.ID DIjD30I0GO|D)
aDIdUWAP DI[DI0I0GO[D
SISU20DGID DI{DI0I0GO[D

L1abuajpyd DIIPI0I0GO[D

0.7

0129 0YDI0I0G0]D

1IPIDUBLIOAYDID DIjDI0I0GOID

bUWo3s040D DI|DJOIOGOID

DSI2AIUN DUIINGIO

sIjpanIns bulNGIO

14.4

0.3

1.2

pj0! DYULBIGOID

p3pUIINIB DIULIBIGOID

psoqojb padsiyjo pulabigojbojuag
puidsip padsno puabiqojbouag

pubjanzauaA bulippnboqojn

0.2

0.5

73 76 1.2 44

11.0

18.516.9

3.8

10.1

21.4

7.6
26.0

19.0

15.9

10.6
20.6

11.4

21.0

5.7

*

9.3

0.7

8.9
9.9

1.4

7.1

Depth
(mbsf)

9.58

5.49
14.02
14.25
19.44

46.50

56.40

79.63

93.84
98.48
106.90

112.33

120.86

131.05
147.17

160.70

171.11

179.26

166.94

175.24

184.99

206.14

215.14

222.36

233.21

246.05

253.31

264.35

272.14

282.70

291.95

303.91

306.84

317.58

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1040A-

T1H-CC
170-1040B-

TH-CC
2H-CC
3X-CC
4X-CC
7X-CC
8X-CC
10X-CC

11X-CC
12X-CC

13X-CC
14X-CC

15X-CC
16X-8

18X-CC

19X-CC

20X-CC

21X-CC

22X-4,110-112| 186.19

170-1040C-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC

10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC
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PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T2 (continued).
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Depth
(mbsf)

9.58

5.49
14.02
14.25
19.44

46.50

56.40

79.63
93.84
98.48
106.90

112.33

120.86

131.05
147.17

160.70

171.11

179.26

166.94

175.24

184.99

206.14

215.14

222.36

233.21

246.05

253.31

264.35

272.14

282.70

291.95

303.91

306.84

317.58

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1040A-

T1H-CC
170-1040B-

TH-CC
2H-CC
3X-CC
4X-CC
7X-CC
8X-CC
10X-CC

11X-CC
12X-CC

13X-CC
14X-CC

15X-CC
16X-8

18X-CC

19X-CC

20X-CC

21X-CC

22X-4,110-112| 186.19

170-1040C-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC

10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC



Table T2 (continued).
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S S £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ S S S S
§ ¥§ T $ | T S © | LT § LT S |T ® T ® LT T T ¥ LT T ® T ST F T T =
) D D D D DD D DD DD DD D DD DD DD DD DD DD DD T T I 3
Core, section, Depth | 8 § § § 8§ |8 &§ § § 8§ |8 § §8 © 8|8 ©§@ § §8 §8|©@ &§@ §8 ©@ 8|9 &§@8 © &8 89| & & &« =+
. o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
interval (cm) | (mbs) |§ S S S S| O O O 5|6 5 U S5 U5 U 8 5 5|3 8 8 8 $|83 8 8 S 6|85 8 S GO
18R-CC 327.11 4.0 0.8 0.8 24 3.2 129 8.9 8.9 1.6
T9R-CC 338.33 * * * * * * * *
20R-CC 350.78 * * *
22R-CC 371.21 33 19 2.9 0.2 2.1 3.3 18.1 4.3
23R-CC 376.20 1.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 12.1 8.4
24R-CC 385.60 5.7 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.4/12.1 43
25R-CC 397.88 *
26R-CC 405.74 2.8 1.9 7.4 7.4 6.0
27R-CC 417.37 4.4 5.8 13.4 9.4
28R-CC 425.30 3.4 0.8 0.6 2.0 13.6 4.0
29R-3, 432.57 5.2 1.9 0.6 0.6 0.6 27.9 5.2 0.6
30R-CC 446.73 * * * *
31R-CC 45417 13.5 6.3| 3.6 6.3 3.6/16.2 4.5 9.0
34R-CC 483.46 7.5 7.5 22.6 3.8 22.6
35R-CC 491.79 * * * *
36R-CC 502.33 2.5 5.7 3.2 2.1 0.4
37R-CC 511.76 0.3 1.0 4.9
38R-6 523.13 0.6 1.7 0.6 2.6 3.7 0.3 0.3
39R-CC 531.31 . 1.5 1.0 4.4 0.6
40R-CC 544.31 0.8 2.1 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.3 5.5 0.8
41R-CC 55394 | 2.5 0.2 3.5 0.2 1.2 2.7
42R-CC 563.46 0.8 10.6| 0.2 0.6 3.8 2.8 0.4 2.0 9.0
43R-CC 568.57 | 2.7 0.9 0.3 2.7 1.2 1.2 0.6 1.8 2.1 0.6
44R-CC 579.31 | 6.7 24 3.5 4.0 10.4 4.8 1.9 0.3 0.5 53 0.5
45R-CC 590.02 | 0.2 0.2 3.8/ 0.2 0.6 0.2 1.5 2.3 1.7 3.8 38 53
46R-CC 598.86 | 1.9 1.0 24| 1.5 1.5 4.1 1.2 1.7 3.6 0.5
47R-CC 611.78 | 0.8 1.3 0.4 5.5 3.8 2.5 25 04 0.4
48R-CC 624.45 | 2.3 1.2 2.1 3.3 1.4 1.2 09 44 0.2
49R-CC 629.99 | 2.7 7.4 0.2 2.5 3.8 4.6 4.8 04 19
50R-CC 638.28 | 4.1 10.0 15.9 11.8 2.4 9.1 1.8 3.8
51R-CC 646.55 5.6 0.2251 4.2 1.5 9.6 64 1.2 0.2 2.0 0.5 0.5
52R-2,125-130 | 650.92 3.0 4.5 45 0.5 1.0 14.1 126 4.0 3.5 55 1.0

Note: * = trace (counts <50 specimens in sample).
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Table T2 (continued).
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. o o ] 9 9 = = o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
Core,section, | Depth | £ = = § §/3 3 § § §/8 £ § § £/ £ 8 § £/ £ 8 § 8§15 £ 8 § 5/ 5 38 8 3
H - U U -~ -~ _ _ -~ -~ - - - - -~ -~ -~ - -~ - -~ - - - - - - - - - -~ -~ -~ - - -
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | & & &4 § G| &6 & & G|/ & & & G|/ 8§ & 6 G|/ 8 6 G G|/ & G G G| G G G G
18R-CC 327.11 4.8 12.9 23.4 0.8
19R-CC 338.33 * * *
20R-CC 350.78 *
22R-CC 371.21 1.5 02 1.9 4.1 12.9 43| 1.0 26
23R-CC 376.20 3.7 1.9 2.8 35.5
24R-CC 385.60 0.4 29 0.7 26.8 6.4
25R-CC 397.88 * * *
26R-CC 405.74 1.4 0.5 29.8
27R-CC 417.37 3.7 0.2 3.2 0.9 21.2 10.1 1.2
28R-CC 425.30 11.0 0.8 24.6 1.1 16.1
29R-3, 432.57 13.6 1.3 0.6 14.3 26 0.6 1.9
30R-CC 446.73 *
31R-CC 45417 3.6 0.9 9.9
34R-CC 483.46 19 1.9 1.3
35R-CC 491.79 | * * *
36R-CC 502.33 | 7.5 3.6 2.5 19.9 10.3 14.9
37R-CC 511.76 |30.8 9.6 3.1 3.6 4.7 21.8 1.6 26 88
38R-6 523.13 |34.9 3.1 40 1.1 0.3 48 06 14.5 0.9 0.310.8
39R-CC 531.31 [18.0 10.7 7.8 1.9 0.8 3.3 16.1 2.5 11.9 7.8
40R-CC 54431 | 87 7.9 1.611.3 0.5 0.8 12.7 21119 47 08 55
41R-CC 553.94 [16.3 4.2 1.7 7.4 1.0 0.2 14.1 1.7 0.514.6 0.7 5.2
42R-CC 563.46 |18.9 2.4 2411.8 1.6 1.6 0.2 0.8 24.3 28 04 02
43R-CC 568.57 |21.9 5.6 1.2 5.6 1.8/ 0.9 16.6 17.8 1.5 8.3
44R-CC 579.31 | 8.811.0 7.0 03 1.3/ 03 0.5 8.8 5.3 6.1
45R-CC 590.02 |11.1 10.0 3.4 6.8 0.4 18.9 7.9 5.1 7.4
46R-CC 598.86 [11.910.5 3.9 4.4 0.7 2.2 5.8] 3.9 0.2 14.4 1.7 2.7 95
47R-CC 611.78 | 6.3 4.2 5.5 8.8 15.5 13.4 8.4
48R-CC 624.45 [11.7 220 1.6 1.4 0.7 0.2 17.1 2.1 28 7.0
49R-CC 629.99 | 5.2 12.2 5.2 3.1 14.9 23 0.2 8.4
50R-CC 638.28 | 2.1 2.7 16.2 0.3 0.9 7.1
51R-CC 646.55 |10.6 6.9 2.5 0.5 15.2 6.1
52R-2,125-130 | 650.92 [12.1 8.5 0.5 1.0 13.6 6.5 25
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Table T2 (continued).
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S E s SlE s T EEEEEEE ity
Core,section, |[Depth | & § § § S |5 8 &8 © /92 2 2 2 |12 9 8 8 2|5 8 8 8 ¢
N ) o ) ) o S = = 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 S ) Q = S
interval(cm) | (mbs) |G & G S S |6 & & z z|z z z z z|z z & & &|6 G G B O
18R-CC 327.11 0.8 4.8 2.4 5.6 0.
19R-CC 338.33 * *
20R-CC 350.78 * *
22R-CC 371.21 0.7 1.4 0.5| 2.6 16.9 3.1
23R-CC 376.20 0.9 2.8 25.2 3.7
24R-CC 385.60 1.1 0.4 53 26.4 29 2.1
25R-CC 397.88 *
26R-CC 405.74 35.8 0.5 6.5
27R-CC 417.37 0.2 1.2 1.4 16.1 7.6
28R-CC 42530 | 0.3 5.1 2.3 9.6 0.3 0.6 3.7
29R-3, 432.57 7.8 2.6 3.2 0.6 1.3 6.5
30R-CC 446.73 * * *
31R-CC 454.17 0.9 6.3 6.3 9.0
34R-CC 483.46 1.9 1.9 11.3 5.7
35R-CC 491.79 * *
36R-CC 502.33 13.5 4.6
37R-CC 511.76 3.6 1.6
38R-6 523.13 1.7 10.8 0.9
39R-CC 531.31 3.3 2.7 5.0
40R-CC 544.31 10.3 5.5 2.9
41R-CC 553.94 59 2.7 10.9 2.5
42R-CC 563.46 2.6
43R-CC 568.57 2.1 0.9 0.3 1.8
44R-CC 579.31 6.4 2.1 0.3 0.5 0.8
45R-CC 590.02 2.8 2.1 0.2
46R-CC 598.86 3.6 3.4 1.2 0.5
47R-CC 611.78 10.1 5.0 4.2 0.8
48R-CC 624.45 3.7 11.7 0.2 0.2 0.2
49R-CC 629.99 11.6 7.6 0.8 0.4
50R-CC 638.28 0.3 5.9 3.2 2.4
51R-CC 646.55 1.0 1.0
52R-2,125-130 | 650.92 0.5 0.5
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M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers in Holes 10414, 1041B, and 1041C. (Continued on next 11 pages.)

psoqoyb viidsi3p butiabigojboiuag
puidsn o padsip pbuabigojbojuag
pubanzauaa bulppnbogoln
suadsiyap puppnbogorn

pipIawiojbuod puriponbogoin

10

36

SISUaU0W0.10q bULIPLNbOGOD
snqoji saproutiabiqojn
snjjauaj sapioutiabiqojn

snjpippnbqns sapioutiabigojn

1241jn220s sapiouliabiqojD

63

27

10

14

1aqnu saplouLiabiqojn
snjpqojLiponb saproutiabiqojn
snnbjijgo sapioutabiqo|n
snunpuiw sapioutiabiqon

SNWiaJxa sapiouliabiqoln

26
17

17

26

55
43

28

10

21

23

31

15

10

snjpbuoja saploutiabiqojn
SNWio3sojaAd saproutiabiqojn
snapgojbuod sapioutiabiqo|n
1poom puLiabigoin

suadsagn. puLiabiqoyn

18

22

pgojanbuinb purabigojn
sapiojjnqan.id putiabigo|n
sayuadau pulabigojn
pwiojspbaw butiabiqosn

sIsuauod[py puLIAbIGoID

10
15

1Aunup pupabigoln
padpI023p DULIHIGO]D
saplojing puliabiqojD
pinyadp putiabigoln

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBIGO]D

20
34

12

19

14

1Al

1

15

Depth
(mbsf)

0.46
1.96
3.46
6.46
6.46
7.35
7.85
9.36
10.85
12.38
13.87
14.03
14.76
16.26
17.76
19.26

21.12

24.04
24.92

32.93
34.21

37.56
39.80
41.23
41.96
43.46

44.96

46.46
47.95

49.46

50.70

51.06
52.53

54.05
55.55
56.61

58.10

59.61

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1041A-

1H-1, 46-48
1H-2, 46-48
1H-3, 46-48
1H-4, 46-48
1H-5, 46-48

1H-CC

2H-1, 45-48
2H-2, 46-48
2H-3, 45-47
2H-4, 48-50
2H-5, 47-49

2H-CC

3X-1, 46-48
3X-2, 46-48
3X-3, 46-48
3X-4, 46-48

3X-CC

4X-1, 64-67
4X-CC

5X-1, 53-55
5X-CC

6X-2, 66-69

6X-3, 140-142

6X-CC

7X-1, 46-48
7X-2, 46-48
7X-3, 46-48
7X-4, 46-48
7X-5, 45-47
7X-6, 46-48

7X-CC

8X-1, 46-48
8X-2, 43-45
8X-3, 45-47
8X-4,45-47
8X-5, 46-48
8X-6, 45-47
8X-7, 46-48



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

Dpijp3 jjaulbIGOD
sip4a3pjinban pjjauLb1go|n
IS3[IM DI[D}0IOGO|D
pipjNBUN DIPIIOGOID

Dppiwing pIPI0I0GO[D

17

12

21

44
27

—

37

SISUaDSO) DIIPI0I0GO[D
Lakayy pypjoiogoin
DazojwodLIaYdS DIjDI0I0GO|D
SISUYDIS DI{DI0IOGO[D

DS DIjPI0I0GOID)

15

p3oj2RAUNd DIjP30I0GOID

oljiwind pijp3010G0|D
oljiwndan.d pijpj0i0go;H
ppiwinjoisajd pip010goIn

ppuoioiaydiiad pipj010GOID

16

ppupd pip10I0GOID
1IpADUAW DI[D3010GO|D)
LaAbw pip0I0GOID
ap3LIPBIDW DIPI0I0GO[D

DIDYUI DIIDIOIOGO[D

42

50

23

55
39

21

SILLIOJDSSDID DI{DI0IOGO[D
apIdUBWIA[D DI{DI0I0GO[D
Labuajpyd pIPI0I0GO[D

apabbuliq pIjp10I0GO[D

1Zapnuiiaq pijp1010gojn

DIODHUD DIfPI0I0GOID)
DSIIAIUN DUINGIO
SI|pININS LUINGIO

pjnAn p31uLIRbIGO|D

pipUINIb DIULIBIGO|D

48

33

24

44

12
45

7
17

161

15

2
2

4
23

2

1

1

29

Depth
(mbsf)

0.46
1.96
3.46
6.46
6.46
7.35
7.85
9.36
10.85
12.38
13.87
14.03
14.76
16.26
17.76
19.26

21.12

24.04
24.92

32.93
34.21

37.56
39.80
41.23
41.96
43.46

44.96

46.46
47.95

49.46

50.70

51.06
52.53

54.05
55.55
56.61

58.10

59.61

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1041A-

1H-1, 46-48
1H-2, 46-48
1H-3, 46-48
1H-4, 46-48
1H-5, 46-48

1H-CC

2H-1, 45-48
2H-2, 46-48
2H-3, 45-47
2H-4, 48-50
2H-5, 47-49

2H-CC

3X-1, 46-48
3X-2, 46-48
3X-3, 46-48
3X-4, 46-48

3X-CC

4X-1, 64-67
4X-CC

5X-1, 53-55
5X-CC

6X-2, 66-69

6X-3, 140-142

6X-CC

7X-1, 46-48
7X-2, 46-48
7X-3, 46-48
7X-4, 46-48
7X-5, 45-47
7X-6, 46-48

7X-CC

8X-1, 46-48
8X-2,43-45
8X-3, 45-47
8X-4, 45-47
8X-5, 46-48
8X-6, 45-47
8X-7, 46-48



Table T3 (continued).
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£ £ £ § 5|5 §8 & 8§ 8/ 8§ 8 8 8| 3 3 £ % /%
. 5 5 5 § £ 8232 28/8 8 8 8 8 s s et g8
Core, section, | Depth | & § § S S |38 § § § § § § § § § g8 2 2 £ € g |E=
interval (cm) | (mbsf) | 5 S & & & |& z z z2 z2|z2 z2 z2 z2 z2|& & & G B T P
170-1041A-
1H-1, 46-48 0.46 0
1H-2, 46-48 1.96 1 11 24 12 42 2 6 248
1H-3, 46-48 3.46 3 1 60 2 4 18 4 226
1H-4, 46-48 6.46 0
1H-5, 46-48 6.46 1 2 3 2 3 60
1H-CC 7.35 0
2H-1, 45-48 7.85 0
2H-2, 46-48 9.36 0
2H-3, 45-47 10.85 0
2H-4, 48-50 12.38 0
2H-5, 47-49 13.87 0
2H-CC 14.03 1 2
3X-1, 46-48 14.76 0
3X-2, 46-48 16.26 0
3X-3, 46-48 17.76 0
3X-4, 46-48 19.26 0
3X-CC 21.12 3 48 8 176
4X-1, 64-67 24.04 0
4X-CC 24.92 3 1 4 27
5X-1, 53-55 32.93 2 2 2 7 5 30 171
5X-CC 34.21 9 15 59| 22 8 73 482
6X-2, 66-69 37.56 2 4 11 21 73 28 349
6X-3, 140-142 39.80 0
6X-CC 41.23 6 7 9 6 253
7X-1, 46-48 41.96 6 39
7X-2, 46-48 43.46 0
7X-3, 46-48 44.96 1 3
7X-4, 46-48 46.46 3
7X-5, 45-47 47.95 1
7X-6, 46-48 49.46 1 8
7X-CC 50.70 2 6 6 27 162
8X-1, 46-48 51.06 4 10
8X-2,43-45 52.53 3 7 5 4 123
8X-3, 45-47 54.05 2
8X-4, 45-47 55.55 0
8X-5, 46-48 56.61 1
8X-6, 45-47 58.10 1 1
8X-7,46-48 59.61 3 2 11 18 32 4 28 185
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M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

psoqoyb viidsi3p butiabigojboiuag
puidsn o padsip pbuabigojbojuag
pubanzauaa bulppnbogoln
suadsiyap puppnbogorn

pipIawiojbuod puriponbogoin

39

SISUaU0W0.10q bULIPLNbOGOD
snqoji saproutiabiqojn
snjjauaj sapioutiabiqojn

snjpippnbqns sapioutiabigojn

1241jn220s sapiouliabiqojD

18

10

14

29

10

24

1aqnu saplouLiabiqojn
snjpqojLiponb saproutiabiqojn
snnbjijgo sapioutabiqo|n
snunpuiw sapioutiabiqon

SNWiaJxa sapiouliabiqoln

14

28

51

12

26

13

10

12

14

77

16

12

snjpbuoja saploutiabiqojn
SNWio3sojaAd saproutiabiqojn
snapgojbuod sapioutiabiqo|n
1poom puLiabigoin

suadsagn. puLiabiqoyn

10

pgojanbuinb purabigojn
sapiojjnqan.id putiabigo|n
sayuadau pulabigojn
pwiojspbaw pbutabiqojn

sIsuauod[py puLIAbIGoID

20

15

11

1Aunup pupabigoln
padpI023p DULIHIGO]D
saplojing pu1abiqo|D
pinyadp puiabiqojn

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBIGO]D

13

15

45

21

2

6

14

47

19

25

Depth
(mbsf)

60.46

60.04
61.56
63.05

64.55

66.00
67.56
69.22
69.06
70.56
72.06
73.56
75.07

76.23

78.62
80.16

81.10

82.63

84.13

84.99

88.30

89.72
91.41

92.89

94.03
95.69

96.19

97.60

99.06
100.78

112.18

117.16

118.20

119.55

121.48

122.92

123.72

125.09

Core, section,
interval (cm)

8X-CC

9X-1, 44-46
9X-2, 46-48
9X-3, 45-47
9X-4, 45-47
9X-5, 40-42
9X-6, 46-48

9X-CC

10X-1, 46-48
10X-2, 46-48
10X-3, 46-48
10X-4, 46-48
10X-5, 47-49

10X-CC

11X-1, 42-44
11X-2, 46-48

11X-3, 43-46
11X-4, 46-48
11X-5, 46-48

11X-CC

12X-1, 40-42
12X-2, 32-34

12X-3, 51-53

12X-4, 49-51

12X-5,13-15

12X-6, 29-31
12X-CC

13X-1,10-12

13X-2, 24-26

13X-CC

14X-1,119-121| 108.29

14X-CC

15X-1, 46-48
15X-2, 61-63

15X-3, 46-48
15X-5, 46-48
15X-6, 40-42
15X-7, 42-44

15X-CC



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

Dpijp3 jjaulbIGOD
sip4a3pjinban pjjauLb1go|n
IS3[IM DI[D}0IOGO|D
pipjNBUN DIPIIOGOID

Dppiwing pIPI0I0GO[D

12

40

11

SISUaDSO) DIIPI0I0GO[D
Lakayy pypjoiogoin
DazojwodLIaYdS DIjDI0I0GO|D
SISUYDIS DI{DI0IOGO[D

DS DIjPI0I0GOID)

14

14

O — — —

10

11

p3oj2RAUNd DIjP30I0GOID

oljiwind pijp3010G0|D
oljiwndan.d pijpj0i0go;H
ppiwinjoisajd pip010goIn

ppuoioiaydiiad pipj010GOID

73

73

ppupd pip10I0GOID
1IpADUAW DI[D3010GO|D)
LaAbw pip0I0GOID
ap3LIPBIDW DIPI0I0GO[D

DIDYUI DIIDIOIOGO[D

20

26

37

—

89

SILLIOJDSSDID DI{DI0IOGO[D
apIdUBWIA[D DI{DI0I0GO[D
Labuajpyd pIPI0I0GO[D

apabbuliq pIjp10I0GO[D

1Zapnuiiaq pijp1010gojn

DIODHUD DIfPI0I0GOID)
DSIIAIUN DUINGIO
SI|pININS LUINGIO

pjnAn p31uLIRbIGO|D

pipUINIb DIULIBIGO|D

82

7
2
5
15

3
15
105

7
47

6

3

5

34

18
5
28

52

Depth
(mbsf)

60.46

60.04
61.56
63.05

64.55

66.00
67.56
69.22
69.06
70.56
72.06
73.56
75.07

76.23

78.62
80.16

81.10

82.63

84.13

84.99

88.30

89.72
91.41

92.89

94.03
95.69

96.19

97.60

99.06
100.78

112.18

117.16

118.20

119.55

121.48

122.92

123.72

125.09

Core, section,
interval (cm)

8X-CC

9X-1, 44-46
9X-2, 46-48
9X-3, 45-47
9X-4, 45-47
9X-5, 40-42
9X-6, 46-48

9X-CC

10X-1, 46-48
10X-2, 46-48
10X-3, 46-48
10X-4, 46-48
10X-5, 47-49

10X-CC

11X-1, 42-44
11X-2, 46-48

11X-3, 43-46
11X-4, 46-48
11X-5, 46-48

11X-CC

12X-1, 40-42
12X-2, 32-34

12X-3, 51-53

12X-4, 49-51

12X-5,13-15

12X-6, 29-31
12X-CC

13X-1,10-12

13X-2, 24-26

13X-CC

14X-1,119-121| 108.29

14X-CC

15X-1, 46-48
15X-2, 61-63

15X-3, 46-48
15X-5, 46-48
15X-6, 40-42
15X-7, 42-44

15X-CC



Table T3 (continued).

S 2 s} E E s} S

3 5 g S T 2 2§ 35 s £

5 § S S s £ 5§/ ¢ 5 £ §lg & 3 ¢ 2

£ 85 5] §EITSlyLgiozrzigy
s & 8 & f|lgeg 8 3 8 3 |¥ &2 £ & 8| & 3§ o ¢
2 ¥ 3 S 3 S S S S S S S S S S S 2 2 8 T S
& 8 ¥ & §|8 £ £ £ £|/& £ £ £ £|3 78 & E 8¢
- B A 0 O U O LA B A O AP O A AR AR
S 3 3 & s©ls 3 32 3 3/3 3 3 3 2 /& g & 5 & - |E
£ £ £ § 5|5 §8 & 8§ 8/ 8§ 8 8 8| 3 3 £ % /%

. 5 5 5 § £ 8232 28/8 8 8 8 8 s s et g8
Core, section, | Depth | & § § S S |38 § § § § § § § § § g8 2 2 £ € g |E=
interval cm) | (mbs) |5 & S & &|& z z z z|z z z z z|&§ & & G & T R
8X-CC 60.46 5 5 2 59| 16 12 120 26 495

9X-1, 44-46 60.04 1 2
9X-2, 46-48 61.56 0
9X-3, 45-47 63.05 1
9X-4, 45-47 64.55 0
9X-5, 40-42 66.00 0
9X-6, 46-48 67.56 3 3 2 9
9X-CC 69.22 5 1 15 10 2 1 7 161
10X-1, 46-48 69.06 6 2 2 1 2 30
10X-2, 46-48 70.56 6
10X-3, 46-48 72.06 1 3 4 2 2 9 81
10X-4, 46-48 73.56 3 1 14 25
10X-5, 47-49 75.07 3 3 38
10X-CC 76.23 2 2 56 79| 16 53 83 550
11X-1, 42-44 78.62 0
11X-2, 46-48 80.16 0
11X-3, 43-46 81.10 0
11X-4, 46-48 82.63 3 2 2 2 9 1 1 8 67
11X-5, 46-48 84.13 5 21 48 3 14 309
11X-CC 84.99 2 5 17 1 3 72
12X-1, 40-42 88.30 5 6 2 4 49
12X-2, 32-34 89.72 0
12X-3, 51-53 91.41 0
12X-4, 49-51 92.89 0
12X-5, 13-15 94.03 1 4 4 8 36
12X-6, 29-31 95.69 0
12X-CC 96.19 1 1
13X-1,10-12 97.60 5 9 18 6 2 24 200
13X-2, 24-26 99.06 0
13X-CC 100.78 1 1 10 5 20 14 2 23 164
14X-1,119-121| 108.29 3 2 1 15
14X-CC 112.18 7 15 22 20 139
15X-1, 46-48 117.16 0
15X-2, 61-63 118.20 0
15X-3, 46-48 119.55 0
15X-5, 46-48 121.48 1 1
15X-6, 40-42 122.92 0
15X-7, 42-44 123.72 0
15X-CC 125.09 3 2 8 27 5 21 17 2 2 17 4 417

NVIIQ DHIDVJ LSV THL NI VOIY VISO) 10 SHTIININVIO] DINODINVIJ

1§ 4

DIVAVL] ‘W



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

psoqoyb viidsi3p butiabigojboiuag
puidsn o padsip pbuabigojbojuag
pubanzauaa bulppnbogoln
suadsiyap puppnbogorn

pipIawiojbuod puriponbogoin

10

18

42

SISUaU0W0.10q bULIPLNbOGOD
snqoji saproutiabiqojn
snjjauaj sapioutiabiqojn

snjpippnbqns sapioutiabigojn

1241jn220s sapiouliabiqojD

12
14

24

15

11

1aqnu saplouLiabiqojn
snjpqojLiponb saproutiabiqojn
snnbjijgo sapioutabiqo|n
snunpuiw sapioutiabiqon

SNWiaJxa sapiouliabiqoln

15

10 17

51

15

62

22

—

16

—

snjpbuoja saploutiabiqojn
SNWio3sojaAd saproutiabiqojn
snapgojbuod sapioutiabiqo|n
1poom puLiabigoin

suadsagn. puLiabiqoyn

10

27

10

pgojanbuinb purabigojn
sapiojjnqan.id putiabigo|n
sayuadau pulabigojn
pwiojspbaw pbutabiqojn

sIsuauod[py puLIAbIGoID

89

16

1Aunup pupabigoln
padpI023p DULIHIGO]D
saplojing pu1abiqo|D
pinyadp puiabiqojn

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBIGO]D

13

18

14

1

4

16

1

11

Depth
(mbsf)

126.86

128.36

129.86

130.47

131.86

132.48

133.30

134.25

134.48

145.96

146.98

148.48

149.98

150.80

151.48

161.05

170.76

181.59

193.38

200.44

208.67

21991

226.59

236.61

247.56

258.03

268.08

275.21

285.19

290.39

304.88

314.18

320.91

333.82

344.47

351.65

361.72

Core, section,
interval (cm)

16X-1,46-48
16X-2, 46-48
16X-3, 46-48
16X-4, 46-48
16X-5, 45-47
16X-6, 45-47
16X-7, 45-47

16X-CC

17X-CC

18X-1, 46-48
18X-2, 46-48
18X-3, 46-48
18X-4, 46-48
18X-5, 46-48

18X-CC
170-1041B-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC

10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC
18R-CC
19R-CC
20R-CC

21R-CC

22R-CC

23R-1,125-150| 368.05



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

Dpijp3 jjaulbIGOD
sip4a3pjinban pjjauLb1go|n
IS3[IM DI[D}0IOGO|D
pipjNBUN DIPIIOGOID

Dppiwing pIPI0I0GO[D

—

43

SISUaDSO) DIIPI0I0GO[D
Lakayy pypjoiogoin
DazojwodLIaYdS DIjDI0I0GO|D
SISUYDIS DI{DI0IOGO[D

DS DIjPI0I0GOID)

—

p3oj2RAUNd DIjP30I0GOID

oljiwind pijp3010G0|D
oljiwndan.d pijpj0i0go;H
ppiwinjoisajd pip010goIn

ppuoioiaydiiad pipj010GOID

12

ppupd pip10I0GOID
1IpADUAW DI[D3010GO|D)
LaAbw pip0I0GOID
ap3LIPBIDW DIPI0I0GO[D

DIDYUI DIIDIOIOGO[D

11

18

™

12

13
12

27

SILLIOJDSSDID DI{DI0IOGO[D
apIdUBWIA[D DI{DI0I0GO[D
Labuajpyd pIPI0I0GO[D

apabbuliq pIjp10I0GO[D

1Zapnuiiaq pijp1010gojn

DIODHUD DIfPI0I0GOID)
DSIIAIUN DUINGIO
SI|pININS LUINGIO

pjnAn p31uLIRbIGO|D

pipUINIb DIULIBIGO|D

15

1

24
14

7
20

28

12
21

15
28

29

2

1

3

8

Depth
(mbsf)

126.86

128.36

129.86

130.47

131.86

132.48

133.30

134.25

134.48

145.96

146.98

148.48

149.98

150.80

151.48

161.05

170.76

181.59

193.38

200.44

208.67

21991

226.59

236.61

247.56

258.03

268.08

275.21

285.19

290.39

304.88

314.18

320.91

333.82

344.47

351.65

361.72

Core, section,
interval (cm)

16X-1,46-48
16X-2, 46-48
16X-3, 46-48
16X-4, 46-48
16X-5, 45-47
16X-6, 45-47
16X-7, 45-47

16X-CC

17X-CC

18X-1, 46-48
18X-2, 46-48
18X-3, 46-48
18X-4, 46-48
18X-5, 46-48

18X-CC
170-1041B-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC

10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC
18R-CC
19R-CC
20R-CC

21R-CC

22R-CC

23R-1,125-150| 368.05



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

suawidads |ejo)

O NOOOQ VO
o

33
44

152

101

87

94

151

10

o]
o
~N

44

NONOMNVUOUO—NN—OONOM
v - — [aal

SISU2IDGODIU DJj2I0IDADD
SNy p3jp3040GIN|

DpuObDXAY SIPIOJDI0I0GOID)
suadsiyapqns sisdojjauipioianyds
pulnuiwas sisdojjauipiosapyds

SUaISIYaP DjjauIpIoIaDYdS

21

17

10

18

12

11

puwidopnasd puriponbogojboaN
puuapAyood purponbogojboaN
pidwodu puLponbogojboaN
psosawiny puliponboqojboaN

1abba puliponbogojboaN

12

14

1243423np puULipLnboqojboaN
psonupuod puliponbogojboaN
ImMojq puliponbogojboaN
SISUaD3S0dD bulippnbogojboaN

siypwiid puppiudlng

10

13

13

18

(aa}

20

1

10

Josindapid puipiualng
Dp30N20)INbIjGO DUIIDIUBING
psagopnasd pjjautiabigo|n
piayiuoydisapid pjjautiabigosn

psago pjjautiabiqojn

4

13

10

1

6
4

6

6

1

1

6

1

Depth
(mbsf)

126.86

128.36

129.86

130.47

131.86

132.48

133.30

134.25

134.48

145.96

146.98

148.48

149.98

150.80

151.48

161.05

170.76

181.59

193.38

200.44

208.67

21991

226.59

236.61

247.56

258.03

268.08

275.21

285.19

290.39

304.88

314.18

320.91

333.82

344.47

351.65

361.72

Core, section,
interval (cm)

16X-1,46-48
16X-2, 46-48
16X-3, 46-48
16X-4, 46-48
16X-5, 45-47
16X-6, 45-47
16X-7, 45-47

16X-CC

17X-CC

18X-1, 46-48
18X-2, 46-48
18X-3, 46-48
18X-4, 46-48
18X-5, 46-48

18X-CC
170-1041B-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC

10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC
18R-CC
19R-CC
20R-CC

21R-CC

22R-CC

23R-1,125-150| 368.05



M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

psoqoyb viidsi3p butiabigojboiuag
puidsn o padsip pbuabigojbojuag
pubanzauaa bulppnbogoln
suadsiyap puppnbogorn

pipIawiojbuod puriponbogoin

SISUaU0W0.10q bULIPLNbOGOD
snqoji saproutiabiqojn
snjjauaj sapioutiabiqojn

snjpippnbqns sapioutiabigojn

1241jn220s sapiouliabiqojD

1aqnu saplouLiabiqojn
snjpqojLiponb saproutiabiqojn
snnbjijgo sapioutabiqo|n
snunpuiw sapioutiabiqon

SNWiaJxa sapiouliabiqoln

snjpbuoja saploutiabiqojn
SNWio3sojaAd saproutiabiqojn
snapgojbuod sapioutiabiqo|n
1poom puLiabigoin

suadsagn. puLiabiqoyn

pgojanbuinb purabigojn
sapiojjnqan.id putiabigo|n
sayuadau pulabigojn
pwiojspbaw pbutabiqojn

sIsuauod[py puLIAbIGoID

18

1Aunup pupabigoln
padpI023p DULIHIGO]D
saplojing pu1abiqo|D
pinyadp puiabiqojn

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBIGO]D

22

Depth
(mbsf)

370.49

381.32

388.22

397.61
407.51

415.54

Core, section,
interval (cm)

23R-CC

24R-CC

25R-CC
170-1041C-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC

45



M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

Dpijp3 jjaulbIGOD
sip4a3pjinban pjjauLb1go|n
IS3[IM DI[D}0IOGO|D
pipjNBUN DIPIIOGOID

Dppiwing pIPI0I0GO[D

SISUaDSO) DIIPI0I0GO[D
Lakayy pypjoiogoin
DazojwodLIaYdS DIjDI0I0GO|D
SISUYDIS DI{DI0IOGO[D

DS DIjPI0I0GOID)

p3oj2RAUNd DIjP30I0GOID

oljiwind pijp3010G0|D
oljiwndan.d pijpj0i0go;H
ppiwinjoisajd pip010goIn

ppuoioiaydiiad pipj010GOID

ppupd pip10I0GOID
1IpADUAW DI[D3010GO|D)
LaAbw pip0I0GOID
ap3LIPBIDW DIPI0I0GO[D

DIDYUI DIIDIOIOGO[D

SILLIOJDSSDID DI{DI0IOGO[D
apIdUBWIA[D DI{DI0I0GO[D
Labuajpyd pIPI0I0GO[D

apabbuliq pIjp10I0GO[D

1Zapnuiiaq pijp1010gojn

DIODHUD DIfPI0I0GOID)
DSIIAIUN DUINGIO
SI|pININS LUINGIO

pjnAn p31uLIRbIGO|D

pipUINIb DIULIBIGO|D

16

20

Depth
(mbsf)

370.49

381.32

388.22

397.61
407.51

415.54

Core, section,
interval (cm)

23R-CC

24R-CC

25R-CC
170-1041C-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC

46



M. IBARAKI

PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T3 (continued).

suawidads |ejo)

67

—

72

SISUaIDGODIU DJ[2J0IDAD[D
SNy p3jp3040GIN|

DpuObDXAY SIPIOJDI0I0GOID)
suadsiyapqns sisdojjauipioianyds
pulnuiwas sisdojjauipiosapyds

SUaISIYaP DjjauIpIoIaDYdS

puwidopnasd puriponbogojboaN
puuapAyood purponbogojboaN
pidwodu puLponbogojboaN
psosawiny puliponboqojboaN

1abba puliponbogojboaN

1243423np puULipLnboqojboaN
psonupuod puliponbogojboaN
ImMojq puliponbogojboaN
SISUaD3S0dD bulippnbogojboaN

siypwiid puppiudlng

Josindapid puipiualng
Dp30N20)INbIjGO DUIIDIUBING
psagopnasd pjjautiabigo|n
piayiuoydisapid pjjautiabigosn

psago pjjautiabiqojn

15

8

Depth
(mbsf)

370.49

381.32

388.22

397.61
407.51

415.54

Core, section,
interval (cm)

23R-CC

24R-CC

25R-CC
170-1041C-

1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC

47



M. IBARAKI
PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERS OFF COSTA RICA IN THE EAST PACIFIC OCEAN

Table T4. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers in Holes 1042A and 1042B. (Continued on next page.)

DISNGO. ISLOJ DIjDI0I0GOID)
DapIOUOD DIPIOI0GO[D
apabbuliq pIp10I0GO[D
1Zapnuiiaq pijp1010gon

SI|pININS LUINGIO

10

pjnAn pyuLRbIGoIn

pipUIINID DIULIBIGO|D

psoqojb vidsizp butiabigojboiuag
puidsn o padsip puabigojbojuag

DpuDjaNZaUdA DULIPPNDOGO[D

16
32

17

10

pipIawiojbuod puriponbogoin
SISUaU0W0.10q bULIPLNbOGO|D
snqoji saproutiabiqojn
snjpippnbgns sapioutiabiqojn

snupdJs saploulabigosn

1

1241jn220s sapiouLiabiqojD
1aqnu sapiouLiabiqoln
snjpqojiponb saproutiabiqojn
snnbjjgo sapioutabiqojn

sninypwiwy sapiouiiabiqojn

10
12

10

snwia.ijxa sapiouliabiqojn
SNWio3sofaAd sapioutiabiqojn
1ijjoq sapiouisabiqolD

1poom puLiabigoyn

suadsagn. puLiabiqoyn

pgojanbuinb purabigojn
sisuaodadipopnasd puiiabiqoln
sapiojjnqan.id putiabigojn
1A0.a] bupabigo|n

sisuauo[py puLIbIGoID

56

13

pinyadpna puabiqojn
1Aunup punabigoln
p1adDI023p DULIHIGO]D
saplojing puliabiqojD

DILIIGUINIISNBUD DULIABIGOID

2

9

1

10

2

17

3
9

4

Depth
(mbsf)

49.48

49.93

96.56

97.38
97.73

154.16

156.06

156.26

202.16

203.42

203.92

211.78

212.46

212.88

221.56

222.85

223.18

231.16

231.65

316.19

316.44

316.80

323.50

323.81

333.10

333.26

343.42

352.30

352.30

354.32

354.72

363.14

381.20

383.47

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1042A-

1R-2, 41-43
1R-CC

2R-1, 46-48
2R-2, 46-48

2R-CC

3R-1, 46-48
3R-3, 46-48

3R-CC

4R-1, 46-48
4R-2, 46-48

4R-CC

5R-1, 48-50
5R-2, 46-48

5R-CC

6R-2, 46-48
6R-3, 45-47

6R-CC

7R-2, 46-48

7R-CC
170-1042B-

1R-1, 19-23
1R-1, 44-48
1R-1, 80-84

1R-CC

2R-1, 31-34

2R-CC
3R-CC

4R-1,72-77
4R-CC

5R-1, 0-4

5R-1, 108-110 | 353.38

5R-3, 53-54

5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
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Table T4 (continued).
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16

1

1

3
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Depth
(mbsf)

49.48

49.93

96.56

97.38

97.73
154.16

156.06

156.26

202.16

203.42

203.92

211.78

212.46

212.88

221.56

222.85

223.18

231.16

231.65

316.19

316.44

316.80

323.50

323.81

333.10

333.26

343.42

352.30

352.30

354.32

354.72

363.14

381.20

383.47

Core, section,
interval (cm)

170-1042A-

1R-2, 41-43
1R-CC

2R-1, 46-48
2R-2, 46-48

2R-CC

3R-1, 46-48
3R-3, 46-48

3R-CC

4R-1, 46-48
4R-2, 46-48

4R-CC

5R-1, 48-50
5R-2, 46-48

5R-CC

6R-2, 46-48
6R-3, 45-47

6R-CC

7R-2, 46-48

7R-CC
170-1042B-

1R-1, 19-23
1R-1, 44-48
1R-1, 80-84

1R-CC

2R-1, 31-34

2R-CC
3R-CC

4R-1,72-77
4R-CC

5R-1, 0-4

5R-1, 108-110 | 353.38

5R-3, 53-54

5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
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Table T5. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers in Holes 1043A. (See table note. Continued on next eight pages.)

g 3
g 3 2 S g §
g) :§ é 2 © 3 § . % QS) “ § g :1
- = -~ = =
2 8 & § §/£ 3 S8 _ £§/2<¢ 5 ¢ £/f§ 8 &8 g ogle g g g% % OB
£ 3 5§ §/§ £ 8 8 8/8 &3 % £/ 3 % 8% 2|/E § 8 % ¥|z =z 3 %3 s
> v = 9 L Q S Q 8 « « “« « © “« « “« “© P P P S S S S £ £ = > S
s 3 3 &8¢ &8 2 £ 3/ 3 3 2 |z 2 2 2 3|2 2 & & 2l sy g s B
Is] S ] S Is] s} Is] Is] IS] S S S S S S S S S S S S S S s S S D> = = 3
£ £ £ £ £|& £ £ £ £|]£&£ £ £ £ £|g& &£ £ £ £ |£g S 8 ® B8 | § &£ =
S5 S S §/8 S S OE SIS OSOSEOSOSISEOSEOSOSOSEITOYSOEROETROETISTOSE SO o=
. S D> » » I D> D> D DHDEZ DD D D DD D DD DD S S S IS} <] <] S > =
Core, section, Depth ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 9 9 9 Q Q Q Q e e 9 Q 3
. 2 o o o o2 2 2 o2 o o o2 o2 o2 2 2 o2 o o o o o o o ° o2 S ) o o =
interval(cm) | (mbsf) | G & & & G| § & & G| & & 8 U 8 8 8 G| B G G B |la da & 6 o
170-1043A-
TH-CC 7.99 2.8 10.3 2.5 0.3 1.3 2.5 156 5.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.9 5.9
2H-CC 16.89 * * *
3X-CC 21.50 | 4.4 8.8 4.4 55 2.2 2.2 10.0 4.4 17.6
4X-CC 29.76 6.1 2.0 1.0 0.3 0.3 3.7 16.6 5.4 1.7 6.1
5X-CC 38.93 6.4 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.3 1.1 15.7 2.0 1.1 10.9
6X-CC 48.63 * * * * *
7X-CC 59.68 3.1 59 1.4 0.7 20.5 3.5 0.7 25.0
8X-CC 69.48 * * * * *
9X-CC 80.69 1.9 3.5 25 06| 03 22 29 2.2 1.6 29| 1.0 11.7 1.6 .6 1.6 1.3 18.7
10X-CC 86.18 | 3.4 74 44 25 1.5 0.5 1.0 2.5 20.2 4.4 1.0 18.2
11X-CC 94.82 4.0 1.9 0.9 2.6 1.4| 0.7 20.6 4.4 0.7 1.2 2.3 10.0
12X-CC 109.71 101 75 1.3 9.4 69 1.3] 0.6 1.9 226 1.9 21.4
13X-CC 117.14 2.4 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.8 1.8 25.7 0.6 311
14X-CC 126.35 59 59 2.0 5.9 37.3 2.0 27.5
15X-CC 130.31 * * * *
16X-CC 144.52 9.2 39 13 0.7 4.6 20 39|13 19.6 2.6 2.6 0.7 26.1
17X-CC 151.81 2.1 2.1 2.1 14.6
18X-2, 46-48 159.46 2.7 1.2 1.2 0.9 6.6 1.8 0.9 10.4
18X-3, 42-44 160.92 *
18X-CC 161.52 4.9 1.3 0.5 29| 0.3 13.5 3.6 0.8 4.9
19H-1, 46-48 | 167.56
19H-2, 50-52 | 169.10 3.8 9.4 3.8 15.1
19H-3, 46-48 | 170.56 6.0 1.5 1.1 04 0.4 0.2 5.3 1.7 7.9 0.2 9.9
19H-4, 46-48 171.76 7.4 0.3 1.8 0.6 2.8 5.2
19H-5, 46-48 | 173.26 * * * * * *
19H-6, 46-48 174.76 * *
T19H-CC 176.90 1.1 6.8 2.1 1.5 2.1 6.0 4.7 04| 1.1 0.6 7.0
20X-2, 48-50 178.58 10.3 1.7 1.7 1.7 8.6 224 69 6.9 15.5
20X-3, 46-48 180.06
20X-4, 46-48 | 181.56 3.1 0.5 1.4 1.2 3.1 1.4| 0.2 9.2 6.8 9.2
20X-CC 181.89 3.0 39 0.2 0.2 2.7 09| 09 14.8 5.7 0.7 7.5
21X-1, 45-48 186.45 2.5 1.3 04 08 29 0.8 4.2 4.6
21X-2, 46-48 187.96 * * *
21X-3, 46-48 189.46 4.4 2.9 1.5 07 1.5 0.7 15.4 17.6
21X-4, 45-47 190.95 0.3 13.0 3.0 0.3 0.3 1.0 57 1.0 17.3
21X-5, 46-48 192.46 * *
21X-6, 46-48 193.96 * * * * * * * *
21X-CC 195.13 1.8 09 0.7 2.2 04 1.1 6.0 5.1 1.3 17.3
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Table T5 (continued).
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] g g S @
5 & ¥ £ 5 8|2 o 8 3 E 5
s § 5| s & s £ 8 § 5§ % % 2 g £ 28 g
§ 3 S/3 . & £ §|3 s 2 & £/8 § 8 £ =8 5 § % 8% = 3 3
€ 2 £ £ 818 8 £ £ §lg § s T fz g E g sysoElrgoEoEos
g § 5§ &§ §8/8 & § £ € /g £ € &€ g8/ 5 &8 3 ¥ )¢ s & 35 3|/5 &8 ¥ ¢ ¢
S § &8 &8 8|8 &8 &8 &8 8|8 &8 & & &§|l&8 & & & &z|l&8 & & & =|l&2 &2 & 5 3
2 S 5§ 5 5|/5 5 5 5 5/5 53 53 5 T /5 3T 5§ 5 S/ 3 3 5 sz s s & &8
g 8§ 8§ ¢ $]/8 8§ 8§ 8§ 8|8 8 8 8 |8 8 8 8% T|g 8 8 8 s|s 8 8 § %
. = = o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o By By
Coresection, | Depth |\ 3 3 § § £|/8§ § 2 § £/8 § &2 8 8|2 8 8 &2 8|8 2 8 8 8|8 85 38 38 3
interval cm) | (mbs) | S & & & G |6 O O O O 6 O O 5 5|5 5 5 5 5|5 5 8 5 58 S S SG
170-1043A-
1H-CC 7.99 0.9 17.2 13 0.9 0.9
2H-CC 16.89 *
3X-CC 21.50 2.2 5.5 11
4X-CC 29.76 6.4 1.0 0.3 0.3 7.5 3.1 5.8
5X-CC 38.93 3.9 03 12,6 03 08 0.3 3.4 11
6X-CC 48.63 * * *on
7X-cC 59.68 5.9 45
8X-CC 69.48
9X-CC 80.69 | 03 1.0 0.6 03 9.5 0.6 3.5 13
10X-CC 8618 | 0.5 0.5 0.5 8.4 2.0 10 15
11X-CC 94.82 0.9 0.2 02126 07 1.2 09] 05 1.6
12X-CC 109.71 0.6 0.6 1.9 0.6
13X-CC 1714 | 1.2 24 18 0.6 6.0 0.6
14X-CC 126.35 5.9
15X-CC 130.31 *
16X-CC 144.52 0.7 5.9 2.0
17X-CC 151.81 48.0 6.3
18X-2, 46-48 | 159.46 0.9 0.6 0.3 19.4 2.4 0.6 16.1
18X-3,42-44 | 160.92 * *
18X-CC 161.52 18 03 0.3 452 16 1.8 0.3
19H-1, 46-48 | 167.56 *
19H-2, 50-52 | 169.10 1.9 415 38| 1.9
19H-3, 46-48 | 170.56 263 15 0.3 8.8| 0.4
19H-4, 46-48 171.76 4.0 49.1 0.6 27| 1.5
19H-5, 46-48 | 173.26 * *
19H-6, 46-48 174.76 *
19H-CC 176.90 17 0.6 1.1 1.7 6.8 11 0.6
20X-2, 48-50 | 178.58 1.7 3.4 5.2 1.7
20X-3, 46-48 | 180.06 *
20X-4, 46-48 | 181.56 2.2 0.2 225 1.0 0.2
20X-CC 181.89 0.9 24.6 11 0.4 0.9 0.2
21X-1,45-48 | 186.45 | 0.8 1.3 35.4 2.1
21X-2, 46-48 | 187.96 * * *
21X-3,46-48 | 189.46 324 15
21X-4, 45-47 | 190.95 13 12.3 07 13 3.7
21X-5, 46-48 192.46 *
21X-6, 46-48 | 193.96 * * *
21X-CC 19513 | 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.2 39.6 0.4 18] 0.4 04 0.4
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Table T5 (continued).

“
8 ] g g g §
s § | . g g2 % % S |2 .
s S8 s 5§ 8 8§/ 0§ £ 3% ¢ £]3 ¢
SIS S/ 3 5 2§ 5/¢ 8 &8 8 §/§8 ¢©
5 2 € g S8 8 % ¢ £ /£ 5 4 g /5 § o
] s 3 S S S S S S S S S S S 2 2 Y g
& & § g £]/£ £ £ £ £]|]£ £ £ S &%|3% = &
S 3 &8 € S| 3 S ® ®S|s ®v s & £/ & = 3
S8 © & & 3|8 &8 8 & Tls & & % IJ/I|IT O & =
T 2 g8 8B 3|8 % % ST OB|IZT T ¥ S S£|£ & =& €
T § § § £ £ £ £ 8 £ 8 8 £ %8 8/8% & ¢ ¢
3 § &8 § 22 &8 & 2 2|/ & =2 § £1%8 g8 g s
Core,section, | Depth |5 § & & 2/ © 2 © 2|9 © © =& 8|8 s 8 ¢
X o s s s ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) o 5 S
interval (cm) | (mbsf) |G & & & z |z z z z z|z z z & & & © & ¢
170-1043A-
1H-CC 7.99 | 1.6 2.8 16.9 2.2 3.1 3.4
2H-CC 16.89 * *
3X-CC 21.50 | 1.1 2.2 16.5 22 33 5.5
4X-CC 29.76 1.0 6.4 12.9 3.4 5.4
5X-CC 38.93 3.1 5.6 21.6 0.6 2.8 4.8
6X-CC 48.63 * * *
7X-CC 59.68 | 1.0 3.8 42 56 59|73 0.3 0.7
8X-CC 69.48 * *
9X-CC 80.69 | 1.6 1.0 1.0 25 48 3.5 1.6 1.9 7.9
10X-CC 86.18 1.0 1.5 2.0 5.4 5.4 3.4
11X-CC 94.82 2.3 3.7 7.7 1.2) 51 1.9 82 0.2
12X-CC 109.71 | 1.3 0.6 1.3 1.9 3.8 2.5
13X-CC 117.14 | 4.2 1.2 1.8 0.6 4.2 7.8
14X-CC 126.35 2.0 3.9 2.0
15X-CC 130.31 * *
16X-CC 144.52 | 6.5 4.6 2.0
17X-CC 151.81 | 2.1 4.2 18.8
18X-2, 46-48 | 159.46 | 0.9 3.6 15.2 1.8 3.0 9.6
18X-3, 42-44 | 160.92 *
18X-CC 161.52 | 0.5 1.3 3.1 838 23
19H-1, 46-48 | 167.56 * * * *
19H-2, 50-52 | 169.10 1.9 5.7 3.8 5.7
19H-3, 46-48 | 170.56 0.9 22 91 18 0.4 1.5 2.2
19H-4, 46-48 | 171.76 0.3 8.0 13.8 2.1
19H-5, 46-48 | 173.26 * *
19H-6, 46-48 | 174.76
19H-CC 176.90 0.4 3.6 17.1 4.5 0.2 7.0
20X-2, 48-50 | 178.58 5.2 1.7 5.2
20X-3, 46-48 | 180.06 *
20X-4, 46-48 | 181.56 | 0.2 2.4 21.3 1.7 0.7 11.4
20X-CC 181.89 3.4 25.5 2.7
21X-1,45-48 | 186.45 3.8 1.7 15.0 18.3 1.7 0.4
21X-2, 46-48 | 187.96 * * *
21X-3,46-48 | 189.46 | 0.7 0.7 14.7 0.7 29 1.5
21X-4,45-47 | 190.95 | 1.7 4.0 4.0 24.7 4.3
21X-5, 46-48 | 192.46
21X-6, 46-48 | 193.96 | * * *
21X-CC 195.13 31 0.2 0.9 86 5.8 0.2
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Table T5 (continued).

g g
g g F g £
s g 8 . 5 g . $§ ¢ . S8 ¢
‘= Q o = = =
2 8 & § §|/£ 3 § S$/2 § § £ /£ 8 8 ¢ ¢ g g g g5 5 ¢
2 3 § ¢ £S/§ 8 % s 8|8 % € % E|/S & 2 S OGB|T 83 8§ % sleo s %t % s
> S = 8 § o £ g 8 «© “© “© “© «© «© “© “© «© «© “© “© I~ 2 N > S £ 2 > ]
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g & & g g8 g8 8 8 2|8 g g g g2lg g g g gl s YT OUYRIR R g g B
£ &£ £ &£ E£|]E& £ &£ & £ |E&£ &£ £ £ £ |&£ £ £ £ £ £ IS] IS] IS] IS] S S £ £
S § 5§ § S/ § § S §/% 5§ § S S5/% § S S §/% 3 8 S 3/ % 5 § @
) S ® & ® D L D L | D O D O DL O & T T T TS S > & =
Core section, | Depth |18 § § § § /%8 § £ £ £/8 § £ £ 58/ § § £ 8/8 £ £ £ £/t £ 58 38 2
intervalcm) | (mbsh | 3§ & S © S| © & o ol 8 8 &8 8|8 8 8 8 8|8 8 &8 88 8|8 &8 &8 8 s
22X-1, 45-47 196.05 1.6 1.6 1.6 11.3 4.8 19.4
22X-2, 45-47 197.55 1.0 0.2 14 14 0.2 11.0 1.4 28.8
22X-3, 45-47 199.05 3.6 1.8 0.6 0.6 24 3.0 29.5
22X-4, 45-47 200.55 9.1 6.2 1.1 2.2 34| 1.7 13.1 29 21.7
22X-5, 45-47 202.05 8.6 1.4 0.3 0.7 03| 0.3 14 24 43.8 0.3
22X-6, 45-47 203.55 3.4 1.0 1.4 10| 34 48 53 29 5.8
22X-7, 42-44 205.03 8.9 1.0 2.6 0.5 18.3 0.5 6.8
22X-CC 205.45 40 04 1.1 1.8 0.9 09 3.1 3.6 25.1 43 04| 09 0.5 13.4
23X-1, 46-48 205.66 1.8 2.6 0.6 1.2 24| 0.6 11.8 3.6 249
23X-2, 46-48 207.16 4.4 2.0 1.6 2.8 3.2 3.6 179 4.4 26.2
23X-3, 46-48 208.66 *
23X-CC 214.47 2.6 1.3| 2.6 39.0 3.9 9.1
24X-6, 46-48 222.76 * * * *
24X-CC 224.53 * * * * * *
25X-2, 46-48 226.46 53 48 3.5 09 09 26| 1.6 9.6 4.4 2.2 31.6
25X-3, 46-48 227.96 * * * * * * * * *
25X-4, 46-48 229.46 *
25X-5, 46-48 230.96 23 09 05 3.7 1.4 1.4 28 51| 0.5 21.7 8.8 3.2 0.5 11.5
25X-6, 46-48 232.46 3.2 1.3 1.0 25 1.0 51| 1.0 225 29 1.9 0.3 7.9
25X-7,41-48 233.91 3.4 1.7 1.7 6.9 10.3 13.8 5.2 19.0
25X-CC 234.33 28 0.5 0.5 0.5 8.2 3.3 125 8.7 3.3 2.0 2.8
26X-1, 45-47 234.55 7.4 6.2 1.2 6.2 2.5 14.8 3.7 1.2 13.6
26X-2, 45-47 236.05
26X-3, 44-46 237.54 6.5 4.3 2.2 22| 6.5 194 54 5.4 17.2
26X-4, 46-48 239.06 * * * * * * *
26X-5, 45-47 240.55 1.6 4.8 3.2 32| 24 13.7 8.9 16.1 0.8 0.8 13.7
26X-CC 241.91 1.0 0.6 1.8 0.4 0.8 1.8 1.0 2.6 6.0 9.7 8.1 1.0 0.2 0.8 4.4
27X-1, 42-45 24412 *
27X-2, 44-46 245.64 * * *
27X-5, 46-48 250.16 * *
27X-6, 43-45 251.63 *
27X-CC 253.55 20.3 1.7 1.7 08 59 3.4 34 42 18.6
28X-2, 45-47 | 255.25 * *
28X-3, 45-47 256.75 *
28X-4, 45-47 258.25 2.8 1.9 1.9 56 19| 75 0.9 2.8 1.9 15.0
28X-5, 45-47 259.75 3.4 1.7 1.7]10.3 6.9 5.2 1.7 8.6
28X-6, 45-47 261.25 * * * * * * * *
28X-7, 36-38 262.66 0.3 0.7 24 0.3 1.0 2.1 0.3/21.8 2.1 35 4.8 2.4 52
28X-CC 263.13 2.4 0.7 0.5 1.2 29 34|16.3 0.2 05 2.2 3.9 39 39
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Table T5 (continued).
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. £ £ § 5 8|5 5 §8 § 5|8 5 5 §8 §5|/5 8§ § 5 5|5 35 58 5 5|8 5 5 & %
Core,section, | Depth | 3 3 € € §]/§ § § § £§/8 £ £ £ £§/8 £ £ 8§ £/ £ £ 5 5/ 5 5 £ 3
interval (cm) (mbsf) |l S &8 § & U |6 U U © |/ U U ©© U/ U U U U/ U U U | B G O ©
22X-1, 45-47 196.05 37.1
22X-2, 45-47 | 197.55 0.7 24.5 0.7 22| 07 0.5
22X-3,45-47 | 199.05 33.1 2.4 0.6
22X-4, 45-47 | 200.55 0.6 1.4 51| 23
22X-5,45-47 | 202.05 | 0.3 1.0 3.8 0.7 6.8
22X-6, 45-47 | 203.55 | 2.4 15.5 0.5 26.6| 1.0
22X-7,42-44 | 205.03 0.5 36.6 26
22X-CC 205.45 2.0 18.4 0.2 6.3| 0.2
23X-1,46-48 | 205.66 0.6 28.4 3.6 1.2
23X-2,46-48 | 207.16 | 0.8 1.2 13.1 4.4
23X-3, 46-48 | 208.66
23X-CC 214.47 13.0 6.5 1.3
24X-6, 46-48 222.76 *
24X-CC 224.53 * *
25X-2, 46-48 | 226.46 | 0.4 0.4 0.4 3.9
25X-3, 46-48 | 227.96 *
25X-4, 46-48 229.46 *
25X-5, 46-48 | 230.96 8.3 0.9 5.1 0.9
25X-6, 46-48 | 232.46 0.6 9.5 25 1.3 03 0.6 22
25X-7, 41-48 | 233.91 19.0 5.2
25X-CC 234.33 0.5 8.2 1.5 03 03 2.8
26X-1,45-47 | 234.55 8.6 1.2 1.2
26X-2, 45-47 | 236.05 *
26X-3, 44-46 | 237.54 6.5 2.2
26X-4, 46-48 239.06 * * *
26X-5, 45-47 | 240.55 8.1 2.4 2.4 0.8
26X-CC 241.91 1.4 1.2 20.0 0.6 1.0
27X-1,42-45 | 244.12 *
27X-2, 44-46 245.64 * * *
27X-5, 46-48 | 250.16 *
27X-6, 43-45 251.63 *
27X-CC 253.55 1.7 4.2 6.8 5.1
28X-2, 45-47 255.25 *
28X-3, 45-47 | 256.75 *
28X-4, 45-47 | 258.25 28 28.0 1.9 0.9 0.9
28X-5, 45-47 | 259.75 1.7 43.1
28X-6, 45-47 261.25 * *
28X-7,36-38 | 262.66 | 1.0 0.7 1.4 29.8 2.1 2.4 2.1
28X-CC 263.13 2.7 0.7 35.7 1.0 0.7
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Table T5 (continued).

“
3 g 2 s | §
§ . 2T sy or|ffYrofyog
3 5 Sl &2 5 ¥ 5|8 8% ¥ ¢ 5§18 &
5 2 € g S8 8 % ¢ £ /£ 5 4 g /5 § o
£33 g2 rororrorogrsoalyof
S 3 &8 € S| 3 S ® ®S|s ®v s & £/ & = 3
S8 © & & 3|8 &8 8 & Tls & & % IJ/I|IT O & =
T g g 8 B[ T T T OBF|TF T T £ £|£ & & ¢
$ 3§ 8§ 8 §/§ § § 5§ 88§58 8 3 8/%8 8 ¢ ¢
) & 2 § f§ 2|8 2 2 8§ 2]/8 & 2 § §/8 & g s
Core section, | Depth | § & 8 8 |8 8 8 8 |8 8 8 & 2|8 5 = =
interval cm) | (mbsH) |5 & & & z |2 2z 2z 2z 2z |z 2z 2z & &|& G & S§
22X-1,45-47 | 196.05 1.6 3.2 6.5
22X-2,45-47 | 197.55 | 0.5 3.8 1.9 12.2 0.5 6.2
22X-3,45-47 | 199.05 | 3.0 6.0 3.0 0.6 4.2 3.6 0.6 1.2
22X-4, 45-47 | 200.55 | 0.6 5.1 1.1 1.1 1.7| 4.0 5.1
22X-5,45-47 | 202.05 6.2 5.5 89 1.7 5.5
22X-6, 45-47 | 203.55 11.1 34 29 3.9 1.4 0.5 1.9
22X-7,42-44 | 205.03 11.5 1.0 0.5 1.0] 5.2 2.1
22X-CC 205.45 5.4 3.6 0.9 2.5
23X-1,46-48 | 205.66 1.8 1.8 41 23 1.8 1.8 3.0
23X-2, 46-48 | 207.16 3.2 1.6 5.2 0.8 4.0
23X-3, 46-48 | 208.66
23X-CC 214.47 1.3 15.6 3.9
24X-6, 46-48 | 222.76 * *
24X-CC 224.53 * * * *
25X-2, 46-48 | 226.46 4.4 13 22 3.5 3.5 11.8
25X-3, 46-48 | 227.96 *
25X-4, 46-48 | 229.46 * *
25X-5,46-48 | 230.96 | 2.3 1.4 3.7 5.5 0.9 6.9
25X-6, 46-48 | 232.46 12.7 2.512.0 2.2 0.3 2.9
25X-7,41-48 | 233.91 1.7 3.4 3.4 5.2
25X-CC 23433 | 31 7.7 10.2 2.8| 3.1 0.3 14.0
26X-1, 45-47 | 234.55 7.4 1.2 7.4 3.7 12.3
26X-2, 45-47 | 236.05
26X-3, 44-46 | 237.54 6.5 43 3.2 8.6
26X-4, 46-48 | 239.06 o *
26X-5, 45-47 | 240.55 8.1 4.0 4.8
26X-CC 24191 | 5.8 13.5 5.8 0.4 1.2| 4.0 0.4 4.2
27X-1, 42-45 | 24412 | *
27X-2, 44-46 | 245.64 o * *
27X-5, 46-48 | 250.16 *
27X-6, 43-45 | 251.63
27X-CC 253.55 | 5.9 5.9 1.7 5.1 3.4
28X-2, 45-47 | 255.25
28X-3, 45-47 | 256.75 *
28X-4, 45-47 | 258.25 0.9 15.9 2.8| 3.7
28X-5, 45-47 | 259.75 | 5.2 6.9| 3.4
28X-6, 45-47 | 261.25 * | o
28X-7,36-38 | 262.66 | 2.1 52| 1.0 52
28X-CC 263.13 | 4.4 1.7 19| 27 6.6
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Table T5 (continued).

b30q0jIq LUIINGIO

pjnAN pYULIBIGOID

piounnib byuLbIqorn

psoqob p.idsio buuabigojpouag

paidsiyp vaidsno puuabiqojboiuag

1.1

1.7 04 7.2

6.5

1.9 9.6

4.7

0.9

0.3

8.0
17.6

1.2
1.5

15.7

10.4

pubjanzauaa pulippnbogoln
suadsiyap pulponbogorn
pipIaWOIbUOD PULIPONbOGOID
SISUaUA0Wa0IDG bULIPLNbOGolD

snqojLi3 saproutiabiqojn

1.9

3.7

1.7

7.6
2.4

24| 6.5

3.8

1.0

36| 3.0 4.2 164

6.8

5.5

68 0.3

0.5| 4.2

3.1
20.8

20.8| 2.1

snjjaua; saprouabigorn
1341|n22pSs sapioutiabiqon
1aqnJ saploutiabiqojn
snypqojLponb saproutiabiqo|n

snnbyjqo sapiourabiqojn

1.9
5.9
1.8

1.0

7.3
11.5

1.2

4.6

0.5 94

21.9

sninyowiwy sapioutiabiqoln
Snwiaixa sapiouliabiqon
snpbuoja sapiouliabigo|n
$NWI03s0j2Ad sapiouLiabigo|n

snpqojbuod sapiouliabigo;n

5.6(37.0
1.3 47157

1.8

1.8]18.2

0.6

1.0/ 8.7

1.9 09(37.7

1.9

3.6/16.4
1.5 8.3(18.9

1.1

3.1/23.8

0.4

0.5 2.1|20.0

11.5] 6.3 3.1

1joq sapiout1abiqo|n
1poom puLabiqo|n
suadxsaqgn. buliabiqo|n
pqojanbuinb pulabiqorn

sayjuadau puLiabiqorn

1.8 47

0.6

1.0

9.4

1.8
2.4
1.9

1.2

1.5
8.9

SISUau02[by PUIIbIGO|D
p12dpI023p DULIBIGOID
saplojing puLabiqo|n
pinado pulabiqojn

pIL2IIqUINIISNBUD DULIBbIGO]D

5.6
1.3

1.3

0.8

24 7.1

8.7 5.8

3.6 11.5 0.6

5.0
19 08 6.5 8.0

1.8

1.6
1.0

1.0 11.5

Depth
(mbsf)

263.45

264.96

266.46

267.96

269.46

270.96

272.45

273.06

274.56

276.05

277.56

280.56

Core, section,
interval (cm)

29X-1, 46-48
29X-2, 46-48

29X-3, 46-48

29X-4, 46-48

29X-5, 46-48

29X-6, 46-48

29X-7, 45-46

30X-1, 46-48
30X-2, 46-48

30X-3, 45-47

30X-4, 46-48

30X-6, 46-48

trace (counts <50 specimens in sample).

Note: *
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3.7
0.8
0.6 0.6

DS DIPI0IOGOID)

0.5 0.5

0.6

oljiwind pipjoi10go|n
Dp21Udd0jWIOpPNasd pIjp3010Go[D
pjnysan.d pipjoiogosn

pprwnjoisad pip010goIH

ppuotoiayduad pijp1010qo|H
DIDIBWIDIIINW DIJDICIOGO]D
DPIWINI0IaW DI{DI0I0GO[D

1IpADUAW DIfD}0I0GO|D)

220 0.8
13.5

*

*

17.3 3.8
35.8
15.2
15.6

1

2

LaAow pipj0I0qOID

1.2
0.6

aDIIDBIDW DIPIOIOGO[D

7.4
4.2
1.8
1.9
0.4

0.6

DLIDGUI) DI[DI0I0GO]D

DIDYUI DIIDIOIOGO[D

ISS2Y DIjD3010GO|D)

DNSSD.D DI{DIOIOGO[D

SIWLIOJDSSDID DIJDI0IOGO[D

1ZapnuiIaq pijp0I0goIn

DI2DHUD DIDIIOGOID)

0.4
0.6

*
1.0
1.9

0.6
0.9
0.4
1.0

DSIIAIUN DUINGIO

1.9 37

1.9
1.9

sian3Ns pUYNGIQ

Depth
(mbsf)
263.45
264.96
266.46
267.96
269.46
270.96
272.45
273.06
274.56
276.05
277.56
280.56

Core, section,
interval (cm)
29X-1, 46-48
29X-2, 46-48
29X-3, 46-48
29X-4, 46-48
29X-5, 46-48
29X-6, 46-48
29X-7, 45-46
30X-1, 46-48
30X-2, 46-48
30X-3, 45-47
30X-4, 46-48
30X-6, 46-48

Table T5 (continued).
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Table T5 (continued).

DpIIU DUIBPUDD
SNy 33040GIN]
pUOBDXAY SIPIOJDLI0I0GOID)

suadsiyapgns sisdojjauiprosapyds

3.7

2.5

1.9

0.9

0.6

1.1

1.0

pulnuiwas sisdojjauipiolapyds
SUadSIYap pjjaulplosapyds
pwidopnasd puuponboqojboaN
pulapAydod pulponboqojboaN

p3dwodur buliponboqo|boaN

2.5

10.6

1.0

1.8
5.6
5.4
4.2

1.2

2.7

2.1

psosawiny puLponboqo|boaN
1abba pulippnbogojboaN
1243433np pulippnbogoboaN
IMojq pulippnbogojboaN

joupsp pulippnbogojboaN

SISUaD3S0OD pULIPPNbogoboaN
sipwild punpiuajing
Josindapid punpiuajing
DpIDIN0JINbIIGO PUNDIUB|ING

Dsaqo pjjauLibiqoIn

1.9

0.8
21.2

1.1

1.3

4.2

3.8
0.9

17.3

1.8

6.9
4.2

6.1

6.3

1.0

Depth
(mbsf)

263.45

264.96

266.46

267.96

269.46

270.96

272.45

273.06

274.56

276.05

277.56

280.56

Core, section,
interval (cm)

29X-1, 46-48
29X-2, 46-48

29X-3, 46-48

29X-4, 46-48

29X-5, 46-48

29X-6, 46-48

29X-7, 45-46

30X-1, 46-48
30X-2, 46-48

30X-3, 45-47

30X-4, 46-48

30X-6, 46-48
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